Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council

Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center

4701 N Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89129
June 8, 2021
6:30 p.m. |
AGENDA
NOTE:

e  Social distancing will be practiced during this meeting. You will be asked to keep appropriate spacing (six (6) feet) away from other
meeting attendees.

e  [tems on the agenda may be taken out of order.

»  The Board/Council may combine two or more agenda items for consideration.

e  The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

¢ No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

¢ All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to Board of County Commissioners Zoning Commission (BCC) or
Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for finat action.

o Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

s  Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter, or other reasonable efforts to assist and accommedate persons
with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling 702-455-3530 or TDD 702-385-7486 or Relay Nevada toll free 800-326-
6868, TD/TDD.

»  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Dawn vonMendenhal] at
clarkcountycac@hotmail.com jand is/will be available at the County’s website at www.clarkcountynv.gov.

e  If you do not wish to atfend this meeting in person, but would like to comment on an item appearing on this agenda, or provide general
public comment, please submit your comments to Jennifer.damico@clarkcountynv.gov, before 4:30 pm, June 8, 2021. Please include
your name, address, and identify which agenda item you are commenting on, and your comment. Comments will be read into the record.
No comments over three (3) minutes in length will be read. All comments received will be compiled into a document and shared as part
of the meeting’s minutes.

Board Members: Chris Darling, Chair Carol Peck
Dr. Sharon Stover, Vice-Chair Bradley Burns
Kimberly Burton

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, 702-289-0196, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com]

County Liaison: fJennifer Damico, 702-219-0374, Jennifer. Damico@clarkcountynv.gov

William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov [

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions |

Public Comment - This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda. No
discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity to speak on
individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to speak to the Board/Council about items
within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you must wait until the "Comments by the General Public"
period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any
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member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or the
Board/Council by majority vote.

If you do not wish to attend this meeting in person but would like to comment on an item appearing on this agenda,
please submit your comments to Jennifer.damico@clarkcountynv.gov, before 4:30 pm, on June 8, 2021. Please
include your name, address, and identify which agenda item you are commenting on, and your comment. Comments
will be read into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length will be read. All comments received will
be compiled into a document and shared as part of the meeting’s minutes.

|Approval of minutes for May 25, 2021 (For possible action)
Approval of Agenda for Hune 8,202 l] and Hold, Combine or Delete Any Items (For possible action)

informational Items

1. Updates from Commissioner Miller’s & Commissioner Kirkpatrick’s office — County Liaisons will provide information on
recent citizen concerns, zoning applications, annexation and inter-local updates with the City of Las Vegas and other issues
impacting residents in the Lone Mountain area (for discussion only)

Planning & Zoning

06/15/21 PC

UC-21-0220-FORTCRAIG, LLC: USE PERMIT to allow an accessory structure (Conex box) in conjunction with
a private park prior to a principal structure, in conjunction with a single family residential lot on 0.5 acres in an R-E
(RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the southwest corner of Craig Road and Fort Apache Road within Lone Mountain.
RM/jor/jo (For possible action) 06/15/21 PC

07/06/21 PC

DR-21-0239-GILCREASE ORCHARD FOUNDATION: DESIGN REVIEW for a shade structure in conjunction
with an existing agriculture use on 6.5 acres in an R-A Zone. Generally located on the south side of Racel Street and
the west side of Cimarron Road within Lone Mountain. MK/sd/jd (For possible action)

ET-21-400072 (UC-18-0620) -AYON JOSE & FAVIOLA: USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for
the following: 1) allow an accessory building to exceed one-half the footprint of the principal building; and 2) waive
applicable design standards per Table 30.56-2A on 1.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south
side of Wittig Avenue, 280 feet west of Jones Boulevard within Lone Mountain. MK/rk/jo (For possible action)

WS-21-0227-BURTON MICHAEL RICHARD & PITTON ANGEL DAWN: WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS to allow a swimming pool in the front yard in conjunction with an existing single family residence on
2.1 acres in an R-A (RNP-II) Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner of Guy Avenue and Four Views Street
within Lone Mountain. MK/sd/jo (For possible action)

07/07/21 BCC
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5. VS-21-0230-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC: VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest
to Clark County located between Centennial Parkway and Regena Avenue, and between Tee Pee Lane and Park Street
within Lone Mountain (description on file). RM/md/jd (For possible action)

6. WS-21-0229-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
for the following: 1) reduce throat depth; and 2) off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial
paving). DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential development; and 2) finished grade on
5.1 acres in an R-E Zone. Generally located on the west side of Tee Pee Lane and the south side of Centennial Parkway
within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jd (For possible action)

7. TM-21-500062-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC: TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 residential
lots on 5.1 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Tee Pee Lane and
the south side of Centennial Parkway within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jd (For possible action)

8. VS-21-0234-KLOEHN MD TRUST & KLOEHN, MICHAEL F. & DEBBIE A. TRS: VACATE AND
ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Riley Street and Bonita Vista Street and between
Stange Avenue and Craig Road within Lone Mountain (description on file). RM/jvm/jd (For possible action)

9. WS-21-0233-KLOEHN MD TRUST & KLOEHN, MICHAEL F. & DEBBIE A. TRS: WAIVERS OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increased wall height; and 2) reduce the throat depth to a call
box. DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential development; and 2) finished grade on 2.5
acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Stange Avenue and the east side of Riley Street
within Lone Mountain. RM/jvm/jd (For possible action)

General Business
None

Comments by the General Public - A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the
Board's/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your
name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend
the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or the Board/Council by majority vote.

If you do not wish to attend this meeting in person, but would like to comment on an item appearing on this agenda, please submit your
comments to Jennifer.damico@clarkcountynv.gov, before 4:30 pm, on June 8, 2021. Please include your name, address, and identify
which agenda item you are commenting on, and your comment. Comments will be read into the record. No comments over three (3)
minutes in length will be read. All comments received will be compiled into a document and shared as part of the meeting’s minutes.

Next Meeting Date: June 29, 2021

Adjournment

POSTING LOCATIONS: {This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center, 4701 N Durango Drive Las Vegas, NV 89129
Jones Tack & Feed, 6515 Lone Mountain Road, Las Vegas, NV 89130

Rainbow Library, 3150 N Buffalo Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89128
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Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
May 25, 2021

MINUTES

Board Members: Chris Darling — Chair — EXCUSED Carol Peck — PRESENT
Dr. Sharon Stover — Vice Chair - PRESENT Bradley Bumns— PRESENT
Kimberly Burton -PRESENT

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com

Town Liaison: Jennifer Damico, Jennifer. Damico@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:33 p.m.

I Public Comment
None
III. Approval of May 11, 2021 Minutes
Moved by: BRAD

Action: Approved subject minutes as submitted
Vote: 4/0 -Unanimous

IV.  Approval of Agenda for May 25, 2021

Moved by: BRAD
Action: Approved agenda as submitted
Vote: 4/0 - Unanimous

V.  Informational Item(s)
None
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Planning & Zoning

UC-21-0220-FORTCRAIG, LI.C: USE PERMIT to allow an accessory structure (Conex box) in
conjunction with a private park prior to a principal structure, in conjunction with a single family residential
lot on 0.5 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone, Generally located on the southwest corner of Craig Road and Fort
Apache Road within Lone Mountain. RM/jot/jo (For possible action) 06/15/21 PC

Action: HELD to June 8 CAC so applicant can provide more details, pics and plans for Conex box
Moved By: BRAD
Vote: 4/0

DR-21-0215-KNUTH D & M 1990 TRUST & KNUTH, DUANE HOLLIS & MARY A. TRS: DESIGN
REVIEW for finished grade in conjunction with a single family residential subdivision on 2.0 acres in an R-
E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Hickam Avenue and the east side of Conough Lane
within Lone Mountain. RM/jgh/jo (For possible action) 06/16/21 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions and following conditions: 1) must
research options that exclude using a redundant wall, 2) finished pad grades should not exceed 36
inches and 3) must work with neighbors on design/project to eliminate confusion

Moved By: KIM

Vote: 4/0

ET-21-400062 (DR-19-0134)-DESTINY HOMES, LL.C: DESIGN REVIEW FIRST EXTENSION OF
TIME for finished grade in conjunction with a proposed 4 lot single family residential development on 2.5
acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner of Craig Road and Bonita Vista
Street within Lone Mountain. RM/jgh/jo (For possible action) 06/16/21 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved By: CAROL
Vote: 4/0

General Business

1. Discussed the current phase of the Transform Clark County Master Plan & Development Code rewrite
process, focusing on the draft Area-Specific Policies and consolidated Land Use Categories. Clark
County is seeking assistance from Town Advisory Boards (TABs) and Citizen Advisory Councils
(CACs), and community-members in different parts of the County to help review and provide input on
the portions of the draft materials that pertain to their Planning Areas and local communities.

Public Comment

Lee Disbabek spoke about his feelings of Desert Preservation being eroded with high density
developments and streetlights. Kristi Repp spoke about streetlights and high density development
at Durango/Alexander.

Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be June 8, 2021.

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:43 p.m.
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06/15/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE CRAIG RD/FORT APACHE RD
(TITLE 30) 7\
/ J/
PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-21-0220-FORTCRAIG, LLC: yd

C A
USE PERMIT to allow an accessory structure (Conex box) in mn;tmutwn wnh a pnva}. park
prior to a principal structure, in conjunction with a single feumJ 2 res:c}zhtxal lot on \hL 5 acres m an
R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Y, . \ \

~ \_ \ g
_- \ \ y

Generally located on the southwest corner of Craig I(oad amf For,r/ Apagﬁ’e Road withirl Lone
Mountain. RM/jorfjo (For possible action)

I . N\ :
RELATED INFORMATION: S \\_1
l‘\ N . \
APN: i\\ b
138-06-703-007 \ \ N\
LA \‘;>
USE PERMIT: TN "\ A% '

N
Allow an accessory struciire (Cone\\box) I \ conjunctmn WlT‘Tl 2 pnvate park prior to a principal
structure located on y-residential lot] wher-.\ an ac(essory structure is permitted only with a
principal structure pet Tab)( 30. 4.4 L. \ /
\ /

/ A \

LAND USE PLAN ~\/
LONE MOUNTAI\ RURAL NEIGHBOR)ﬁOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
BACkéROUNn N
Prn]ect Descrlptlon N
___..benerglz Summary  \  \
< e \Site Address N‘ne \/
Q\{e Acr&\ge 0
Nuiber of Lots/ 1
Proj e\ t 1y ype: Accessory structure (Conex box) in conjunction with a private park
. Number of }(orles 1

‘Ruilding Meight (feet): 8 feet, 9 inches

S eet: 320 (Conex box)/560 (shaded and paved area)

Site Plan

The site plan depicts an existing 4 lot cul-de-sac on the southwest comer of Craig Road and Fort
Apache Road. All 4 lots face a private cul-de-sac adjacent to Fort Apache Road. The subject

parcel is Lot 2, on the southwest corner of the cul-de-sac. The applicant created a private park
on Lot 2 with a large turf area that has an overall area of 6,490 square feet. On the southeast

e 0o 0 o o @
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s1tt1ng nd rest \1 ea for {he park/(sers. The remaining 3 parcels (Lots 1, 3, and 4) are in various

corner of Lot 2 is an existing accessory structure (Conex box) with an overall area of 320 square
feet. The accessory structure is set back 17 feet from the east property line, 30 feet from the
south property line, 118 feet from the west property line, and 73 feet from the norfly property
line. The Conex box is oriented north to south with the front facing west toward the Mrge turf
area. The applicant installed a shaded area along the west facing elevation of tI)c’Con/e\)'}ox, and
photos depict tables and chairs are located within the shaded area. The ConeX box is/tilized for
storage and there is a composting toilet inside the Conex box. Lastly, the applicai installed 4
solar hghts with 40 lumens on a 15 foot high pole on the east and west sides of the turr\area The
applicant is requesting to allow the accessory structure (Coney\ :x) tsx” f¢main on\-s1te in
conjunction with the existing private park. /_/ \/ \_\ \
/ ' A ) \
Landscaping / >
The provided plan shows that the turf area has an gxerall ;n‘ea 076 300 square met ./ The

applicant planted 10 trees on the west side of the turf afga and [\ trz€s on }he east side offhe turf
area. The subject parcel also has 13 trees along the sotth propefty ln The east property line
includes 16 trees, and on the east side of the accessory striscture, 6 1t10nal trees were planted.

Decomposed granite (rock mulch) was adukﬂ\oughout\@he rem\mmg arcas of the subject

parcel. i/ \\ \

Elevations e N A

The accessory structure has an overall height o 8 >et, 9 inc al’r-..t has a metal exterior finish.
The north facing elevation includes the slandar :e door for)he Conex box, and the south
facing elevation includes v/wn*“i’r :orrugate met Thgrwes Aacmg elevation includes 2 large

doors, and east facing eleCation 1ncl des 4 vmdows /T he ﬁrvphcant installed a fiberglass shade
panel on the west facipg elev: )_1>on witl) a 5% pitch. (
g | \ \

) \ )

/ / \

Floor Plans S
The accessory strh\cture ((\m’ex box) has‘“T“u;.\\/ﬂ oor plan, with a toilet room and sink, Per the

applicant, the toilet' \\oom mcludgs\g compostl ,ut toilet and does not require traditional plumbing,

N H‘"-»../
Applicant’s Justli "itlo\'\
Tl)(/apphcant’s justification letter states that the private park is a common area shared by the 3
Afemainjsg lots within the \}wd cul-de-sac. The accessory structure is utilized for storage and

btages oT\comtruhtlon fo; ingle family residences (custom homes).

Prwr Land\{.'uf_ Requ -.sts o - ) _
Application | Request " Action Date
Numher |/ i |
WS-0932-14,/ First extension of time for reduced lot sizes 4 lot | Approved  July 2017 |
(ET-006 ) | parcel map by PC
' WS-0932-14  Reduced lot sizes for a 4 lot parcel map Approved | | 1 anuary

| byPC  |2015




Surrounding Land Use S -
Planned Land Use | Zoning District = Existing Land Use

 Category | I A\
"North, | Rural Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-I) Undeveloped S\
West, Preservation (up to 2 duw/ac) i S/
& East " R A
South | Rural Neighborhood ' R-E (RNP-I) Single fapily residential &
_I Preservation (up to 2 du/ac) _ undevelo\;x‘& \L !
0 K 7N\ N\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: 2NN
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request me;cts the, z’oals and pul‘poses ot | 1tle
30. / / . \ \
Analysis N & V
Current Planning \ v

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that i i cons1der5,d on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Compreht sive Master\ Plan. Wne of several criteria the
applicant must establish is that the use is4ppropriste at the oposed‘Jocatlon and demonstrate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue a\rse eftoct on ad;acent properties. The
submitted plans show that that accessmx\ structure mects\L reqwred s¢tbacks from the subject
parcel’s property lines. In addition, 53 trées we e\planted on‘the sibject parcel to help enhance
the private park and provide screening aﬁhacenf\to/ the existing block wall that surrounds the
perimeter of the entire 4 lov-cul-tessac. The photos sh()w\th 1t'the accessory structure is clean,
well maintained, and syd? does noh, forest e any nesative “impacts of the existing accessory
structure to the develdpmenior the \&urroun;dmg 1(elghborhood therefore, staff supports this

request. S ) ) \ \
,/' '/,; ._. ‘ \ /-

Staff Recommendatlon ~.

Approval . /S

< ~ 7

—

If thixT request is a‘pprox\d the | \luard and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
/ﬁ the ;!,gndards an piypose er}umerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
Ahe Ne,v’zda \mwsed Sw\tuté\ '

‘ {'RELI“NINAR) STAI}‘F CONDITIONS
Cu}\rent Pl‘imung /

o\ Appllcant is /rdwsed that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
‘gpplicatiors, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
cbgopvdance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in cicumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
o No comment.

Building Department - Fire Prevention / .II"'\

¢ No comment. P P /
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / '. “'--\

e No comment. ' R
TAB/CAC: \)\
APPROVALS: S/
PROTESTS: S S A >

J ¥ P / -\:‘, \ 'H/,,,
APPLICANT: LUIS GUTIERREZ \ WV
CONTACT: DAVID STRAIT, D. W. STRAIT ARC\h ITECTF/RE / 223 HEATHER OAKS
WAY, N LAS VEGAS, NV 89031 \ i
p /\\ \ N\
//r,- o x\‘ ‘
\ \ \/
?'?\\ Ny, « \ S/
\\ \'\_ \\'\ . .."'*//
\ \ / >
P ”—"“\,._ \ 4 __.\\\,/'
_ \ \ ¢
/ 7 r/’ d \'| ] .‘. \
P “ { / f'.lr : /,/
\ / E_\\"\m \\ ,.f'/
\ - ::”
TS R
e \\.‘.
/ //’ TN \‘. .\\\
/ ' /
A \\ \|| ///
\-.._H \ / /J‘lr.-"



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: DATE FILED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
[V
TEXT AMENDMENT (7) & | TABICAC: TABICAC DATE;
ZONE CHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE:
C CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE:
0 NONCONFORMING (NzC) —=
USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (vC) NAME: FORTCRAIG, LLC
. 7500 W. LAKE MEAD BLVD. #9-232
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | ADDRESS:
STANDARDS (WS) g 2 city: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV z1p- 89128
DESIGN REVIEW (OR) O | TELEPHONE: 702.498.5305 CELL:
E-MAIL: 4985305@9”18!].00”1
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: LUIS GUTIERREZ
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) £ | ADDReSSs: 7500 W. LAKE MEAD BLVD. #9-232
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) é CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV 7p. 89128
& | TELEPHONE: 702.498.5305 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | e-mai: 985305@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (aNX)
O  EXTENSION OF TIME T ~ | NAME: LUIS GUTIERREZ
S & | ApDRESS: 7500 W. LAKE MEAD BLVD. #9-232
¢ ) g CITy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zp. 89128
C  APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702.498.530 CELL:
Z .
E-MAIL; 985305@gmail.com .
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) ° e @s REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 138-06-703-007
PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: FORT APACHE AND CRAIG
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ACCESSORY COMMON AREA TO A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENGE

. Z FORTCRAIG, LLC
Pro ‘Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF

COUNTY OF -

3 SILY Conoey: SERAINY,

~ DANIELLE NERG

Notary Pubic - State of Neyagg 2
County g Clark ri

> A‘ppT, NO. 13-8931-1

e s b d s

SUBSCRIBED AND SWC‘VRN BEFORE ME ON HI e 9‘02_' {DATE)

By LA ive Men beor Zoig Lovey ez
NOTARY
PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporate decl¥ation of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey or o ,
| ) _ } Y, OF signature documenta
'S & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capagity.

Rev. 1112/21



"4 4 D.W. STRAIT Architecture & Planning

1223 Heather Oaks Way - North Las Vegas - Nevada 89031
L Tel (702) 239-1838 - Fax (702) 642-8600 - Email: dave.dwstrait@cox.net

April 15,2021
Clark County Planning Commission and Staff

Justification Letter

Special Use Permit for Common Area Private Park

And Permanent Shipping Container conversion.

4365 N. Fort Apache Rd. - APN 138-06-703-007

with 138-06-703-006, 138-06-703-008, & 138-06-703-009

Request
We request approval of the land use as a common area private park shared by three residences on

this gated cul de sac. We also request approval to use a modified shipping container as the
secure storage and rest area for park users.

Background
This is a new residential gated cul de sac with four parcels 138-06-703-006, 138-06-703-007,

138-06-703-008, and 138-06-703-009. Parcels 138-06-703-006, 138-06-703-008, and 138-06-
703-009 are in various stages of construction as single family residences. We want this parcel to
serve as a private park as and accessory use to the three residences. The thee houses will be
owned by three separate individual families. They are to be custom homes, and will most likely
be designed and built by separate designers and separate builders. One house is designed and
submitted for building permits.

Proposed Development

We propose to develop this parcel with turf grass for the playground portion and with desert
landscaping for the rest. We want to use a shipping container converted to use as a building, as
the secure storage facility and rest area. We want to provide a sunshade canopy adjacent to and
above this (container) building. There will be a toilet room with lavatory for convenience to the
residence using this yard.

Considerations

Parking - Existing parking spaces on the three residence lots satisty the Title 30 requirement for
their occupancies. This accessory use will not add any requirement for parking. It will not be
accessible to the public or anyone who doesn't reside inside this gated area.

Lighting - Lighting is provided by solar powered, pole mounted flood lights directed downward
to the play lawn and shielded so that they do not illuminate neighbors yards.

Landscape - Landscaping for this site will exceed the yard requirements for R1 zones. Drawing
LS1 is included to show the planting configuration that we propose.

Summaryv

This accessory use does not alter or diminish the Title 30 requirements for any of the three
residences. [t is intended only as a bonus amenity for the residents here.

We ask that a the design be approved so that we can complete our building permit process.
Submitted on behalf of the property owner.

Sincerely,

David W. Strait,
Architect Lic. 2841



07/06/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

GARDENING/SHADE STRUCTURE RACEL ST/CIMARRON RD
(TITLE 30)

/"’(.r _// !
PUBLIC HEARING S/ S
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST // \
DR-21-0239-GILCREASE ORCHARD FOUNDATION: \-\

g \

DESIGN REVIEW for a shade structure in conjunction with my f:xf\tm,,/ 1gr1cthure usé on 6.5

acres in an R-A (Residential Agriculture) Zone. / // \ \
Generally located on the south side of Racel Street and,rﬁe we)/ s1de i :imarron Euad wdhm
Lone Mountain, MK/sd/jd (For possible action) \ // ,/’ v
S \ 2 —
- e -
RELATED INFORMATION: s
/ 4 b ~ N\
APN: ( e S ¥
125-09-401-020 N N A
\ \\\ N N\ /’
\ \ X
LAND USE PLAN: "‘-\ s -
LONE MOUNTAIN - INSTHHHONAL ‘~ N4
BACKGROUND: ~ \‘\ ¢
Project Descrlptlo w // ) / \ \
General Summary” < /S L \,\ /
e Site Address: N/A \/ T~
s Site Acreage: 6.5 e A

. Pmcw Lype: tkardemnu\/shada siruefure
b4 “Building Huight\feet): 13
AR Me Feet: 102, "{sO
\ _S_lt_eﬂ 18 "\ |V g
\he plany, deplct\a 6.5 4cre parcel that consists of orchards and various accessory agricultural
b {dings (s;alls, barn, s)"ed) and enclosures. Most of the structures and uses are located along the
portion_f the /property with a large, and approxmlately 4 acre shade structure for
proteu\uon of the crwﬁs being cultivated. The shade structure is designed in somewhat of an “L”
shape. \[he overa(l length of the structure is 581 linear feet, which extends almost the width of
the s1te\qmﬁe southern propetty line, set back 20 feet from the single family residential
developmehf. 192 linear feet of the structure extends along the northwest portion of the site,
parallel to Gilcrease Nature Sanctuary and set back 40 feet from Racel Street. 282 linear feet of
the structure is located 20 feet from Cimarron Road to the east. Access is from Racel Street. A6
foot high chain-link fence is located along Racel Street and the western property line. An 8 foot
high block wall is located along the southern and eastern portions of the site.



Landscaping
The east property boundary has an existing decorative block wall along Cimarron Road with

mature trees and landscaping. The west, north, and south property lines contain a combination of
walls, berms, mature landscaping, and/or grade differences to visually obscurg”the \SS acre
parcel. No additional landscaping is provided or required with this application.

/
Elevations 7
The existing accessory agricultural buildings and structures vary i construction: typc and
materials. The proposed shade structure covers approximately 4 a}{chl an is 390
feet in width at its maximum, and 593 feet long along the south propexty line as shown'\on the
s, tie pins, ‘qnd guy\unps

plans. The materials include galvanized steel columns, post y@s
with the cover and walls being of mesh materials. /

Signage ¢ ' ,\/_/ > \ /

Signage is not a part of this request. \

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant indicates the installation wilt' have
Street side) and 20 feet on all other side§. The crops

oposed ‘Lp be cuh%vated are not grown at
the original orchard. The applicant w1\shes ‘ expan

e va 1ety roduce by growing
blackberries, peppers, ginger, ginseng, turineric, :rbs\yt'this site. The produce will
benefit greatly from a shade canopy which is a skangdrd agricultitral strategy. An added benefit

is the cover will substant)i:lésfhtrlp in reducing dus whfi@ v/v;n/d blows. There will be no sales
at the site and it is not opefi to the public. ’
Prior Land Use _R}gr@sts/ﬁy __ \ \ |
{ Application 13equesl< P \ | Action Date
Number \ \/ ' |
"UC-0685-12 | Increase the /J@Tb;er of /edium and large Approved = April 2013
nima

Iagnc ttural ~in/ conjunction with a byPC
/\n\den' 1¢/greenhouse agricultural use | N

- 3
<,8/t:rrouﬁﬁ' E*t;nd U\g \\ /

J - N\ ’lanned Land J/se Cateuorv Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
North, Kast, uty of l|as Vegas Res1dent1a1 Planned | Single family
& South \ / ) | Development residential
% ﬁtw /LasVesas | Civic District Undeveloped
STANEMRDS FOR APPROVAL:

The appl ant 4 (all demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title



Analysis
Current Planning
The Residential Agriculture category as described under the Lone Mountain Land\Use Plan
includes areas where the primary land use is commercial or hobby farming, m&}ﬁdmg,\but not
limited to crop production. In addition, gardening and greenhouse uses are. fwerrmttyd as the
principal use in an R-A zoning district. The proposed principal use grid acces<ory shade
structure meets all setbacks and height requirements. No on-site commey<ial activities will take
place nor allow for the public to visit the site, which helps ensure th ,u/ 1mpacts to ad\}\ucent land
uses are minimal. While the mesh shade structure covers an extenswh area, At\s 12 feer, tall and
set back 20 feet from the property line to the south. In additiop; thkm\p( an 8 Yoot wall\ which
separates the structure from the single family residential develzipmenMo the south., Unless\ulore
information is presented at the public hearing to warrant a change in rewmmendatmn, staff\;an
support this request. / \ \

) \/
Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/dr Coﬁmmwn ﬁn &s that th\s; application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumer: xted in the Cow rehens\ve Mastu Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. -\ \\ \,

\ \‘\\ _.\I‘/,,
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITION.&\: \“\ /’ >
Current Plannmg /'_./“ ., . I\ / 4 \‘-\‘,r/ /

e Applicant is a)j«*lscd that the L ountyus cur *ntly rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications< mcl}ding ;appht; ations \for exiensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformugdce witlhthe 1< gulanmniln plice uv fhe time of application; a substantial change
in circumstunces or'v¢gulations may- mm Nt denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the exh nsion of tl/m\may be demed if the project has not commenced or there has
Pu:‘-ﬁ—w_L substantial wark towards, (ompletlon within the time speclfied and that this
" applicationy q\wus‘b\comme\e within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

' .I"ubhc/c(ol?ks Devel pmtnt Reyfew
' ° \\o comment \ \/

lark Conaty Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
% No chyfient. /

TAB/CAC: ,

APPROXALS?

PROTES

APPLICANT: GILCREASE ORCHARD FOUNDATION
CONTACT: GILCREASE ORCHARD FOUNDATION, PO BOX 35317, LAS VEGAS, NV

89133



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ~ ;
APP. NUMBER: DP: ) OD]  oaTEFILED: 9/ [3:!,})

PLANNER ASSIGNED: S/

O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA w -
(TA) w | TABICAC: [ One Mountuin TABICAC DATE:_QLK[Z_L
D ZONE CHANGE % |Ppcmeerinaoate: _ //L /D
0 CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEETING DATE: ~———
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: L75
O USE PERMIT (UC) 4
O VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Gilcrease Orchard Foundation
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & @ |APDRESS: a2 el
STANDARDS (WS) gz [om: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV zip; 89133
B DESIGN REVIEW Of) g 2 | teLepHONE: 702 595-7135 CELL: 702 595-7135

E-MAIL: Corinne@CEscobarl.aw.com

O ADMINISTRATIVE

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
1 STREET NAME / NAME: Gilcrease Orchard Foundation
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E ADDRESS: PO Box 35317
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) § ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp. 89145
8 TELEPHONE: CELL: 702 595-7135
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #
00 ANNEXATION .
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) ~ | Name: Corinne Escobar
£ | Appress: 150 N Durango Drive Ste 230
{ Z
0O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: CELL: 702 595-7135
g E-MAIL: Corinne@CEscobarLaw.com gper CONTACT ID #: D1 6%

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-09-401-020

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Racel and Cimarron
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Instail a shade/canopy structure

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that {I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and afl the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) alsc authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to instail any required signg on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

-~ . . . - A
Soras Drbigrd fpunda ot

(L g, 2 ’ﬁ ZJ«'&}{@S/ Frecidzats / AP v 2 (,/,. . E"‘ al’ ) ?f&SLde"\{—
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF TARA BORCHERDT
COUNTYOF __ &lar NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA

%& "/  Appt No. 20-7899-01
Uviis® My Appt. Expires: Aug 16, 2024

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON - 202“ {DATE)

gy Colwme Fordnay

NOTARY
PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. /12121



Justification Letter for a Design Review for the Gilcrease Orchard Foundation

Parcel: APN 125-09-401-020
Application: APR 21-100256

Ted and Bill Gilcrease were from a Las Vegas pioneer family who devoted their
lives and resources to serve the community through their Gilcrease Orchard. When
they established the The Gilcrease Orchard Foundation, they commissioned the
Board of Trustees to care for the Orchard and provide fresh, healthy food to the
community. The Board of Trustees desire to expand their legacy by cultivating an
additional parcel inherited from Ted and Bill’s respective trusts located at Racel
and Cimarron.

The purpose for the requested Design Review is that we seek to install at this
parcel a 4-acre shade structure. The crops we want to cultivate are not grown at
the original orchard. We want to expand our variety of produce by growing
blackberries, peppers, ginger, ginseng, turmeric, and assorted herbs at this site. We
are not selling anything at this parcel and it is not open to the general public.

The parcel is zoned for agriculture, so we are cultivating produce that would
benefit greatly from a shade canopy which is actually a standard agricultural
strategy. We make every effort to reduce dust and an added benefit is that the
cover would substantially help in holding the dust down when the wind blows.

We are providing photos of the site with an example of what the canopy would
look like as well a map drawing showing its location on the parcel. Also included
are the specs provided by the installing company. The installation will have a set
back of 40’ in the “front yard” (Racel side) and 20’ on all other sides.

According to a Senior Planner’s email, dated February 8, 2021, this project was
discussed with Jennifer Ammerman, Assistant Planning Manager, and [ was
advised that at minimum we should have a Design Review.

Please approve this design so that we may continue to fulfill the Gilcrease Family
legacy through agriculture.



07/06/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

ACCESSORY STRUCTURES WITTIG AVE/JOX{'S BLVD
(TITLE 30)

.

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

ET-21-400072 (UC-18-0620) ~-AYON JOSE & FAVIOLA: / <

S

S/ \

USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the follow&n.a l)ml\-w an accessory
building to exceed one-half the footprint of the principal bul):hn\ Apd 2) wyive ap;\{lcable
design standards per Table 30.56-2A on 1.1 acres in an R-E ( JRural F,:dates Res1dent1a1) (R\P -I)

Zone. _, // /\

/

\ g
Generally located on the south side of Wittig Avenue, \280 feeﬁ w),&t of J pﬁes Bouleveu‘d' ‘within
Lone Mountain. MK/rk/jo (For possible action). \ //

\ A

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: R N N
125-23-505-005 \ N NV

LAND USE PLAN: AN \ gt
LONE MOUNTAIN - RLI‘RAL NEI(\HBOR\I lOOD PJ%T SE R\ ATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:,/ A I
Project Descripion </ [/ \
General Summary\ \/ W\
e Site Address" 6065 WluIQQenue /?
nge { 1 \\\ ~

" Project Tpr At\cessory \tructure (garage/storage building)

}umker of Sto\les* | -

Bulldlnu\Helght\(feeN 1}?

Square qut 2,000 v

\ \

SitsPlans \ /  /

The ?lx iginal wf‘aans d/vfnct a proposed detached garage that is located near the southeast corner of
the su?w\ect site. "Jie accessory structure will be set back 10 feet from the rear property line and
10 feet Kom thé east property line. The existing single family residence is located near the
northern on of the property, north of the proposed accessory building. The property is
enclosed by an existing 6 foot high CMU wall. Access to the proposed accessory structure will
be from a 16 foot wide double gate located on the east side of the residence.

/.
s

-
...‘.

Landscaping
The property has mature landscaping and groundcover throughout the site. No changes are

proposed with this application.



Elevations

The plans depict a 1 story, 19 foot high detached garage/storage building. The accessory
building will have a 4:12 roof pitch with asphalt shingle tiles and will be constructealm concrete
block that will be painted to match the existing residence. Overhead roll-up doors are shown on
the north elevation facing the interior of the lot. The proposed structure wﬂl ise archijecturally
compatible with the existing single family residence. / /

/ ‘

Floor Plans \
The plans show a 2,000 square foot proposed accessory structure w{m\h w11Mv\ used fﬁr vehlcle
storage. 7 \ \/

7 v '\.
y \ \

Previous Conditions of Approval /
Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-18- 062;4r / ! / \

Current Planning "'\ v
o Applicant is advised that a substantial change m cucum;/ances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions tu/a\ie\mensmn oi\tlme, t}\‘, extension of time may be
denied if the project has not comyrienced or there has'\been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specﬁled and that\thgs applr\atlon n}st commence within 2
years of approval date or it will expire. | e N
Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) \ Sept\c S Ny W
e Applicant is advised to schedule a!\ appon\)kment with tpc SNHD Environmental Health
Division at 702-7596530\ o, obtam“wntten app)(@'\tlmr a Tenant Improvement, so that
SNHD may re\/n{w the impac| of th;\ propqxéd use on the existing Individual Sewage
Disposal (S /Pl‘[lc) S/)@ 13 f,.' -‘,\ \

/

L \

Applicant’s Jusuﬁcatlon ”'/ ~_\/
According to the applicant they have had unf\s}?eseen setbacks since the original approval. Due
to a family medical \mergen(\emmvcyfclays have occurred; however, progress has been

made/{ﬁd they are\e ead\ to commence the project.

,Prlor Landise Req sts )' _ _
¢ :" Apphgation ‘| Requeyt \ / Action Date
\_Number ’\ - _ .
“'\TC-IS 0\6:_20 (Dngm ]l use permit for an accessory building to Approved October
\ \ /exceeg one-half the footprint of the principal | by PC 2018
" building and a waiver for applicable design .
- k_\ s&;’*/ndarcis ) - -
Surroun(} l{}ﬂ/ Land Use _
;  Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use ._
| North City of Las Vegas ‘ R-E Single famﬂy residence with

 horse facility




Surrounding Land Use
i | Planned Land Use Category Zomnu District Existing Land Use |

South, | Rural Neighborhood 'R-E (RNP-I), R-E Single family resi/dﬂqjcial |

East, & | Preservation (up to 2 du/ac) 0\

West J S /

P /_,/
Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO) /'/ \
ZV-21-08943 is an open violation for inoperable vehicles in the front ufd back yards ‘-\\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: FAYLY |
The apphcant shall demonstrate that the proposed request me.ds the /goals and pu\poscs ol N 1tle
!./ ./// \ \ /-/

Analysis / Il "\.,‘_‘ .I"_/"' _/") N/

Current Planning \
Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of time aphilcatlon 4te that such an application
may be denied or have additional conditions mposed if % is found that circumstances have
substantially changed. A substantial chasige may~include, without liwmitation, a change to the
subject property, a change in the areas s(rrounding th ubject\property,\)r a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property\ Usin the cntMsct Yorth jn Title 30, no substantial
chianges have occurred at the subject site sjnce the driginal ap‘m\va‘ Since the original approval
of the use permit, the apphcant has made no \prpdress towargs completion of this project;
however, after experiencing-somme. fundmg issue¥’and d{u\n’ he last year having to spend a
considerable amount of tife away fr\m Ne\\uda staff ¢an support an additional 2 years to obtain
permits and construct /m/c p%t i

Staff Recommenfdatlon / L \
Approval. \/ ~\/
/
If th1$ regtest- ¢.\apprnved, the\| ioarﬂ“m;\l/m ‘Commission finds that the application is consistent
‘e standards\und purpose h\numeratcd in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
thz 'f\ evada Rev1s latl}ges ‘

. \ \
C urrent PlannmL
\ UntiNuX 6, 2023 to commence;
LI Apphcant is/advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
N pphcat]g)/ s, including appllcatlons for ‘extensions of time, will be reviewed for
)r{lf?rﬁance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in cifcumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or
there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.

PREL‘IJ\IINAI\Y STAS F 00 M)ITIONS



Public Works - Development Review
¢« No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No comment.

TAB/CAC: /S
APPROVALS:
PROTEST: A \_\ s
2N .\/
APPLICANT: JOSE AYON /
CONTACT: JOSE AYON, 6065 WITTIG AVE, LAS Vb,hAS >’<‘ 89,1\31
/ / \_
/ \ / ,/
\ ’ y /
/
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATI YPE
ONTYP ET 2. Yo0072
APP. NUMBER: DATEFILED: __ S-3.21
PLANNER ASSIGNED: KK
o T A L -
EXT AMENDMENT (TA) & | TABICAC: _ lowe alfn. TABICAC DATE:_ &-§- 21
O ZONE CHANGE » | PC MEETING DATE: 7-c-2 R-E
O NONCONFORMING (NzC) FEE:  $300.00 MK
O USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (vC) NAME: JOSE AYON
> ) i
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & o | ADDRESS: 5065 WITTIG AVE
STANDARDS (WS) g |cm: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip: 89131
o] :
DESIGN REVIEW (DR E O | TELEPHONE: CELL: 702 237-7546
E-MAIL: fowcustom1@yahoo.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME/ NAME: JOSE AYON
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) DE- ADDRESS: 6065 WITTIG AVE
O WAIVEROFCONDITIONS we) | © | ciTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zp. 89131
=
a TELEPHONE: CELL: 702237-7546
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | E-maIL: rowcustom1@yahoo.com REF CONTACT ID #:
T ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
8 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . NAME: JOSE AYON
UC-18-0620 & | ApDRESS: 6065 WITTIG AVE
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIp: 89131
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) E TELEPHONE: CELL: 702 237-7546
8 | e:mai: rowcustom1@yahao.com REF CONTACTID#: A0 ¢ 3 7
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 125-23-505-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 6065 WITTIG AVE and/or JONES / WITTIG
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: METAL STORAGE BUILDING

herein are in all respects true and cosrect 1o the bes! of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands thal this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducled. (i, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Oepartment, o its designee. (o enter the premises and to install any required SIgns on
said property for the purpose of adyising the public of the propased applicahon.

j— Y\

g "._-‘_ A\ . i \ X
Property Owner {Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF ¢ IDALIA M. VILLESCAS
COUNTY OF NOTARY PUBLIC
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFOTE ME ON {DATE) STATE OF NEVADA

By AL\ —

NOTARY . |
PUBLIC: : —

My Commission Expires: 07-14-24
Certificate No: 00-66116-1

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of autharity (or equivalent), power of altorney, or signature documenta red 1 The applicanT and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representalive capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21



April 08, 2021

£ T - el y00cT 3
Justification letter - Extension of Time
1 lose Ayon, applying for an extension of time for additiona: 2 years compietian of metal storage building

project. Dyue to unforeseen circumstance project was not startad on a timely matter.

The building process located at 6055 Wittig Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89131, was extensively delayed due to
a family medlical amergency.

On September 2020, my mother had a massive heart attack. We had to travel tc Modesto, California and
stay for a period of menths at a time, On Qctober 2020, my mother had heart surgery. As her guardians,

we also became her caregivers. The folfow up re-habilitatian was very sensitive.

As we are ready to commence on the project, the contractor is requiring-a substantial amount of a down
payment.

At this time | would appreciate the status of the pearmit approval.

Thank you kindly for your understanding on this matter. Please contact me on my cell phone at (702)
237-7546

Jjose Ayon . -

|
/

—~—

"




07/06/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

SWIMMING POOL GUY AVE/FOUR XIEWS ST
(TITLE 30)
PUBLIC HEARING & S

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /

WS-21-0227-BURTON MICHAEL RICHARD & PITTON ANGEI/ DAWN ‘

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow a swm’\mrKg p({)l 1n\he ﬁ'ont yard in
conjunction with an existing single family residence on 2/ acres in an R-A (Resnft:nnal

Agriculture) (RNP-II) Zone. /_/ A \
Generally located on the northeast corner of Guy Ax{nue and, Fo,ur V1eyfs Street wﬁhm Lone
Mountain. MK/sd/jo (For possible action) &
- — \ ,// = ——

i Pas A C N\ B B
RELATED INFORMATION: \-\_\
APN: "'\.\ "Y\\ .\ ‘\._\ } \
125-08-602-003 "-\ \ AN N N

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMEN sTANImRDé‘v
Allow a swimming pool j the front %ard wl\ere the p9/[ wal\‘/hne must be a minimum of 5 feet
away from the requlred/ﬁ:ont vard per ‘]hectmn 30.64. ﬂ60(1)(A)

LAND USE PLAK: / ) /. \

LONE MOUNTA{T\E RE‘*U%ENTIAL ATRICUFTURE (UP TO 1 DU/AC)

Y

BACf\(/;u.m'\'D:
Project Descripfion

G}n/eral Summary N\ \
Klte Address: 8\964 Guy A\ ¢nue
\Site Acmage 2. \ \~

Number of Lots/}lmts 1
Prornct Txpe Smmmmg pool

~——

_/

,
e e e

Site Phns
The pl& subm ui/ed depict an existing single family residence located at the northeast corner of
Guy Avé\t;%nd Four Views Street. The subject lot is a corner lot with access from Guy
Avenue. THe front yard is along Guy Avenue and the applicant is proposing to install an in-
ground swimming pool in the front yard. The location is shown in the southwest portion of the
lot south of the existing residence. Currently, there is a detached garage and guest house north of
the residence, and a horse arena farther to the north. Another horse arena and horse stalls are
located along the east side of the property. Since the address is taken from Guy Avenue, the
front yard is considered the area in between the house and Guy Avenue. However, the design of



the house orients the front of the house toward the east. The proposed location of the pool is
what would be thought of as the side yard, while it is technically the front. A block wall is
located along the perimeter of the site. /

Landscaping /
Landscaping is not a part of this application. I yd

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant indicates that because it is an older home, the ﬁonmtftq\or is #ast facmg \with the
house sntmg in the far southwest comer of the property. This request < to have the paol be
placed in what is currently considered the side yard but is re; )H§ the /Y ont yard acx\ordmg t\} the
physical address. This parcel is completely walled in with 1. nelghla‘ors on elther Sldu \

,>

Prior Land Use Requests S _ Voo
Application Request }{t{on Date
Number - o |
WS-1343-05  Setback for an addition 5 \ S Approved October |
_ oy \ By PC | 2005 |
UC-1508-04 Dog training and groommg, canine ‘rﬂ;tructmh & Approved | September
waiver for modified wal\ tamf({a\ds expi\rn;\ b)/PC 12004
\ N
Surrounding Land Use \ \ / >
| . Planned Land Use Cate;,or\ Zﬁm_;_,f})utru‘t | EXIStlll" Land Use |
| North, East, Remdenm] Agncultnfe (up\l R-A Y Undeveloped & smgle
- & West | du/ac)1 {1 RNP-Hy ' \  family residential
South Ciyy “of L,w/ Vegps / \ Resn!lenual Planned = Single family |
| < B L | Decelopment District | residential
N / = EL—/
STANDARDS FORAPPRO\, AL: /

The apphc’mr whull dqnonstram that fhexpmposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30 NN

i N, N,
/Analy;rfs N \ |
\ Current Planning

”»\ccordmg to Titly 30, tie appllcant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
reyuest is (n,\prophate fo’x its ex1stmg location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property inckidéd in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially advcr “manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify\a develop fnent standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors

which mm\g?z the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

/.

The proposed in-ground swimming pool is set back 10 feet from the property line and 13 feet
from the right-of-way. Currently the area for the proposed pool is shielded from the street by
existing trees and the applicant plans on planting additional trees for privacy and security. There
is an existing 6 foot high block wall along both Guys Avenue and Four Views Street; therefore,
the request complies with Urban Land Use Policy 10 of the Comprehensive Master Plan which



-

encourages site designs that are compatible with adjacent land uses. Furthermore, the swimming
pool will be fully enclosed and have self-latching gates, which will help eliminate safety
concerns of having a swimming pool in the front yard. A\
Staff Recommendation
Approval. /,./

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the /a/pphcatlon i consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehenswe N l\ister Bl'm. Title .ﬂd and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes, P \ N
J'/ s ".\‘ \\
>4 S \ \
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / " \ \)
3 / J-/_,-' /:’{/ ‘-\.l ‘\-\ //
Current Planning ¢ </ hY i

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriti g Tnly/ 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for exteml\ms of tiyle, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in piaee at the timo of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations my# warrant-denial or \Jded co\ultlons to an extension of
time; the extension of time may &e denied if t yroject’ has not c.pmmenced or there has
been no substantial work towards conipietion wiﬁun the, tinye” speclﬁed and that this
application must commence within| 2 yeaks of. 1pprova1 ch.xte it will expire.

Public Works - Develop nw’nt Reﬁ:,w \ ¥ S
o No comment. \ \
'_/ TN | \'\ ‘;
TABCAC: /) ) )
APPROVALS: ( N\ /4 |

PROTESTS: N

APPLICANTANGKL PITTOUN
COXTACT: ANGLLITTON, LAS VEGAS, 8664 WEST GUY AVENUE, LAS VEGAS,
MW 89143~ \ O\

7



APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION TYPE —
arp. numBER: AL~ N O3 F parerien:_D//0 /3
& |rascac:  on¢ Moo XL TABICAC DATE: C’{_’ 5’/9~|
C ZONE CHANGE ot P ¢
e EONEDRNIRG b |eemeerngoare: 72 /¢ /2
o (ZC)
& NONCONFORMING (NZC} BCC MEETING DATE: S
FEE: H/S
C USE PERMIT (UC) Va
O VARIANCE (vC) aawe: M chhae | Bur on + qu @ o on
¥/ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | %, | aooRess: R oo (i Pnve J
ARDS (WS) w '§ ory: 25 Jeaas | state: NIV 2. ¥€1 143
£ DESIGN REVIEW (DR} S 3 | recerrone: F02. 245, FHS ceL: 302 . 39, 4I5S
™ . .
© PUBLIC HEARING ema: WYINGSE2V @G mai . (Om
=  ADMINISTRATIVE J
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR} !
_ NAME: A’IC{C ‘ 5' fon )
O STREET NAME / - — q G
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) z ADDREE& by QO LMJI Ave C
~ WAIVEROF cONDITIONS wey | S | €™ —%“ATE- NV ze: 89143
& | meLeprone: F0 > 34D YIS ce: Same,
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) = E-MAIL: N\M 613 5{9‘ 6«‘3[‘"&1 \ REF CONTACT ID #:
 ANNEXATION J com
REQUEST (ANX)
= EXTENSION OF TIME (ET: y | NAME: A“(jf‘\ ?l [C
£ |apoRess:__
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g cITY: STATE: Zip:
m - .
G APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: CELL:
8 | e-maiL: REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #}
ASSESSOR's PARCEL NuMBeris): | LS =08 =04 - 003 ,

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/oL CROSS STREETS: G
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

oL

| | (apian

(1, Wej the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are} the ownens) of record on the Tar. Rols of the propenty inyoived «n this application, or 1am, are) oltherwise qualified to inate
this application under Clarh County Code: that the information on the anached legal descriptior., all pfans. and orawings attached hereto. and all the stalements and answers contained
hereir ate in all respects true and correct 16 the best

hearing can be conducled. (1. We) aiso aul

said propurty for the purpose of advisit
prid /
'

Property Owne( )(Signature)"

STATE OF

horize the Clark County Comprenensive Planning Department. of its designee. to enter the premises and to instali any required s1gns on
the public of the proposed appucaton

of my knowledge and betiel, and ihe undersigned understands that thus agplication must be compists and accurate before a

Aﬂﬂe.\ p\\"l"{-sl""l

NencAC

PropequOwner ({Print)

==

MELISSA JEAN KETELSEN

COUNTY OF _ (0 \o P34

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME

By

ROTARY
PUBLIC:

Notery Public-State of Nevads

APPT.NO. 16-3821-1
My Appt. Expires 10-03-2024 .

AN

=

yi

“NOTE: Corporate declaration H¥au

thority {or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andlor propeny owner
is a corparation, pannership. irust, of provides signature in a representative capacily.

Rev 6/12/20



January 11, 2021

For: Land Use Application for a swimming pool

To whom it may concern,

| am trying to get a variance for the placement of my swimming poot. Due to the fact that my home is
old, my front door is east facing with the house sitting in the far southwest corner of property. So,
essentially asking for the poo! to be placed in what is currently considered my side yard but my front
vard according to my physical address. This is space is completely block walled in and | have no
neighbors on either of me.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Best,

Angel Pitton



07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS CENTENNIAL PKWY/T):’ PEE LN
(TITLE 30) /N
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / <

VS-21-0230-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC: /

VACATE AND ABANDON ecasements of interest to Clark Cognty ige\ )t’d beh\ een Cex‘r(enmal
Parkway and Regena Avenue, and between Tee Pee Lane and, P’ark et within | \ane Mouqtam

(description on file). RM/md/jd (For possible action) _/ \ \
—_—— = — — i .‘:/ ’.\‘. = 7 /\‘ ‘_--__‘.. /

RELATED INFORMATION: N v

APN: A N S

125-30-502-006 ‘ \

LAND USE PLAN: /

LONE MOUNTAIN - RESIDENTIA\L I‘M 3 SA )U/AC) AND RURAL

NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (U\ T AC) j)

BACKGROUND: | /

Project Description \ :

The plans depict theA acatish a}r}i aba?donme tofa \3 foot wide patent easement along the west

property line of the prof.(‘ct site, and 3 foot 'wide fatent easements along the east and south

property lines of the site. | He vacauarl\mLabs{ pdonment of the patent easements are necessary

to develop the pro_]ext site. . /
¢ e /S
Prlor»f’ and Use"R\qu\«ts o - ) -
pllcatlon Rm\;ucﬁt Action Date
Jd umbc/ ﬂ P
UC-1?14 06 *\.\ Sing \u residential planned unit Approved @ January
N\ \ \L devellgpment explred ) by PC 2007
{M-SOOS\R 06 Smg}é family residential - expired Approved | January
| by PC 2007
| VS-‘l 713 06 /d cated and abandoned patent casements - | Approved  January
| ey /expired - ~  byPC 2007
Surroundhr{_ Land Use _ - -
| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District _Existing Land Use
North City of Las Vegas U/L | Undeveloped
'South | Rural Neighborhood Preservation  R-E Single family residential

(up to 2 du/ac) - . '



Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoming District | Existing Land Use
East | Rural Neighborhood Preservation ‘ R-D & R-E ' Single family residential
(up to 2 dw/ac) & Residential Low N\
(up to 3 du/ac) _ / b8
West City of Las Vegas & Rural R-E & R-E(RNP-I) | Single #imily residential
‘Neighborhood Preservation (up to A
,I 2dv/ac) — SN : . ,--"'/ _;
N\ _;/ 3\ b
AN 7N\
Related Applications AV N
Application  Request / 7 \
Number . 4 \

$ = 1 / /:/ = r/\ -.\‘ ———
TM-21-500062 A tentative map for 8 single family rcsid,{ﬂtlal___, Hots \n; an R-E \'a-_-ne/t{a

companion item on this agenda. N\ Vv
WS-21-0229 A waiver of development standatds for a single family residential

development is a companion item on this azenda.”

3 N
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: =~
'g‘(l)le applicant shall demonstrate that the(\{;vropogfd reqimsz\meets\shc goals and purposes of Title
' ™\ o NA
\ \'\ \‘:\ \‘\ N
Analysis \ /.-”

Public Works - Developmefit Review “\ A
Staff has no objection o the vacation of \patent cxSements that are not necessary for site,

drainage, or roadway ,xi’évelgpmgnt. ':l \ \\
rd / \
¢ / \ .
Staff Recommeléation \ ) e \
Approval. W ~

#
4

If this rmfn?,sr'iﬁ\e{ppﬁ\yed, thé‘-l}o&[f‘andi«ﬁfl Commission finds that the application is consistent
witlyr(e standards and hyrpose dnumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
ﬁlx’cha 1 Revised S‘i_\atu}gs. A\

{ PRELIVINARY STAX*F COXDITIONS:
\ \

Current Planning |

‘w_ Satisfy tility ¢ompanies’ requirements.

e\ Applicant isadvised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
‘wpplicatiofis, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
confoprhance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in cicumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the
recording of the order of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire.



Public Works - Development Review

® & a4 o

Right-of-way dedication to include 45 feet to the back of curb for Centennial Parkway,
30 feet for Tee Pee Lane, 30 feet for Regena Avenue, and associated spandrels;\

30 days to submit a Separate Document to the Map Team for the requircd’ nghx-of-way
dedications and any corresponding easements for any collector street or Krger;

90 days to record required right-of-way dedications and any corresppf?dlng e,y(ements for
any collector street or larger; / \

All other right-of-way and easement dedications to record with the final map; \
Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance /m\a%y\hcpmle {nap suﬁmlttal
Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording, > VvV

Applicant is advised that the installation of detachedw(v{d/ewalks will require dedlcatl?m to
ilitie

back of curb and granting necessary easements for, s/ped/wman access, ‘:«;treetll'- ts,

and traffic control. / < ) P
\ -.“./ Vg // P L7
Building Department - Fire Prevention \; P4
L J

No comment. 4

Clark County Water Reclamation Dlsuict (CC\\\RP)

e No objection. \ N\ R /
\ \ N\
TAB/CAC: \ \\ > N
APPROVALS: . \ N/
PROTESTS: , ~N

MRING & DEVIL LOP\‘LENT LLC

CONTACT: ELI‘<HA SCROGUM, 1ANEY\LNGI)!EERING 6030 S. JONES BLVD., SUITE




VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
. | app.numBER: V{-21 - 0230 DATE FILED: 3 ////2/
B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | & | PLANNER ASSIGNED: /Y410
o EASEMENT(S) £ | TABICAC: Lo NE Mooprrfs TABICAC DATE:{/8/2/ @ & 3«
S " = | PC MEETING DATE: _~
% | BCC MEETING DATE: F4 v A,
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) a £975. 07
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): & E :

name: Prime Building & Development LLC

ADDRESS: 2963 The Peaks lane

ciry: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zip; 89138
TELEPHONE: 949-212-7303 CELL:

e-MAIL: landon@landonmillerhomes.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

name: Prime Building & Development LLC

% ADDRESS: 2963 The Peaks lane

% city: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip: 89138
& | TeLepHONE: 949-212-7303 CELL:

. g-malL: landon@landonmillerhomes.com REF CONTACT ID #:

+ | name: Taney Engineering Attn: Elisha Scrogum

E ADDREss: 6030 S. Jones Bivd.

g | ciry: Las Vegas staTe: NV zip; 89118
g | TeLerHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL:

§ e-maiL: ElishaS@taneyCorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-30-502-006

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: | €€ Pee & Centennial

|, (We} the undersigned swear and say that {f am, We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified fo initiale
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and befief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complele and accurate before a hearing
can be conducted.

.‘/’-' _.’ ) 3 /1
/// / / ,‘T'I ,’ /4 r’? /; i i g I'd
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF NEVADA A\ | 1 RS e
COUNTY OF ALY ELISHAL SCROGL
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN asroa ME ON S(E’\'\\" ‘Jf\‘(\f\ Wo ’lﬁ \ (DATE) | (7 ™ ey otk S
ay LAV \L F\ § M Beoar  AorowimentNo CRTE

My Appt Expwes Feo 12, 2022

NOTARY f~ S .
PUBLIC: Q’ UITRY A\ LAY S
A

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 6/12/20




q;NEY CNG!NEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

May 7, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Tee Pee & Centennial: Patent Easement Vacations
APN: 125-30-502-006 \

i5-31-0330

To Whom It May Concern,

On behalf of our client, Prime Building and Development, LLC., Taney Engineering is respectfully
submitting a project description letter for Patent Easement Vacations for a single-family residential

subdivision.

The existing condition of the area will require to vacate a portion of the patent reservation. The west
portion of the site shall require a 33-foot vacation, the south of the site adjacent to Regena Avenue shall
require a 3-foot vacation for the 30-feet of right-of-way to be dedicated, and the east of the site adjacent
to Tee Pee Lane shall require a 3-foot vacation for the 30-feet of right-of-way to be dedicated. The
vacation and abandonment of the patent easement are necessary to develop the project site.

Patent Vacation:
The purpose is to vacate a portion of the patent reservation per patent number: 1203040.

A legal description, exhibit, and supporting documents for each vacation have been provided with this
application for review.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call our office at
702-362-8844.

Sincerely,

Jason Spain, E.|. Designer |



07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ~ CENTENNIAL PKWY/T)+ PEE LN
(TITLE 30) ran

PUBLIC HEARING S
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / <
WS-21-0220-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT. LLC: /

/"

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the foltnwmu 1% reduLe throat \depth;
and 2) off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streethgiu< and }wual paviny). 3
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single famjl¢ resnééntlaL developniunt amI* 2)
finished grade on 5.1 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Resutenﬁal y/ one,” \ \

H
P

Generally located on the west side of Tee Pee Lane an\.l the somh s1dy’ of Centennial Parkway
within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jd (For possible action) d

RELATED INFORMATION: g =

APN: \ LN
125-30-502-006 \ / >
/-"A"‘\ v N S

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT' STANDARDS: ~

1. Reduce throat depth to the viitor call box {o 25 feet where a minimum of 50 feet is
required per, nifo vl Stqndard;Dramr\, y 222, P\(a 50% reduction).

2. Waive okf' -site nﬁprov,vmentL(curb M\utter ‘sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving)
along Tee i’ee Lanc.2fd Regena - \‘t‘e% where required per Chapter 30.52.

DESIGHJLM\IEW“"\ C T

1. ~Single fanﬁl\ re\ldentlal \levelopment

2./ Increase finished ‘wrade to \.\\8 inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per

)fectlhu 30 32. !\40 i\222%/ﬂ \crease).

v
4
Py

1 i
N/

\L AND USE PL AN: |
LONE MOUNTAIN - RESIDENTIAL LOW (UP TO 3.5 DU/AC) AND RURAL
NP GHBOR\H )()D PL{ESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACR\,ROUN;}./
Project Rescrjption
General S
e Site Address: N/A
Site Acreage: 5.1
Number of Lots: 8
Density (du/ac): 1.6
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 18,008/19,355 (net)/20,588/23,628 (gross)



Project Type: Single family residential development
Number of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet): Up to 29

Square Feet: 4,088 to 4,360

Site Plans ¢

The plans depict. a proposed single family residential development c\,m’swtmg of & lots at 1.6
dwelling units per gross acre. The proposed development will be w\(rwced Ly & 39' Yoot wide
prwate street, located adjacent to Regena Avenue, which termir k{e\ uy/ a \ul-de-sa\ The
minimum and maximum net lot area is 18,008 square feet and 19 35v, Stuare fed, respecu\vcly
The minimum and maximum gross lot area is 20,588 sydare fo¢t and 23, 62\\ \square eet,
respectively. The proposed development will mclude/ a security pdte, where a\ wawgy’of
development standards is requested to reduce the thro: 3 depth {ﬁﬂu ¢ to tbe call box fy 25 feet.
A second waiver of development standards is requestz’r\d for offsite mw’rovements adJacent to
Tee Pee Lane and Regena Avenue. The increase in ﬁms‘ned grade wu{’ occur along the east side
of the project site, adjacent to Tee Pee Lane. “

,/"
/

\\\I

\\

Landscaping ) \ \
The plans depict a 15 foot wide landsqape area, 1ncl\ ing a X foot s\Ade detached s1dewalk

adjacent to Centennial Parkway. Mediuin, 24\inch box troes are\pl,m/ted 30 feet on center, in

addition to shrubs and groundcover, alony Centtnnis) Parkway’ * A6 foot wide landscape area,
including medium trees planted 30 feet on\ enter\yl'frubs, and gwundcover is proposed adjacent
to Tee Pee Lane and Regeu/ Avenuy, \ /

\", \".‘. .// 4
Elsvations | \ \
The plans depict 3 /dlffel'k’/t s1ngle stu’ry modd! homy& with 3 elevation types for each residence.
Each model ranghs betwem ,/1’ feet (024 feet in hefight and features either a pitched concrete tile
or standing seam m\etal roof. The exterior ma}unals feature a combination of stucco and fiber
cement 51dmg Anchitecturat —enhancemers include stone and brick veneer, window
fenestmfons and_ va \ous recssses to\h/eak-up the vertical and horizontal surfaces of the
strl "N N A\

. 7N \
.:..v"Floor l”'!ans \
\ The plaxs depict\a ﬂoor frea nmgmg between 4,088 square feet and 4,360 square feet, depending
on the Option s}.lected) for the single family residence. The floor plans feature multiple
bathirooms, bedrdoms, (losets, dining room, great room, exercise/retreat room, and a kitchen.
Each. model Ye<idence/features a 2 to 4 car garage. A recreational vehicle garage is available as

an opl‘\«\.;n for 2 mogd€ls, and is a standard feature for the third model.

\ N

\ X

\ P
\ X /

Applicantis Justification

The applicant states other developments along Tee Pee Lane and Regena Avenue did not
complete full off-site improvements to preserve the rural characteristic of the area. The intent of
the design is to match the nearby area along Tee Pee Lane and Regena Avenue. Residential lots
along the east side of the project site abutting Tee Pee Lane require fill above 18 inches due to
the site having roughly a 10 foot drop in elevation between the west and east boundary. The
increased fill will help ensure that any large grade differentials are being properly mitigated




while positive drainage is still facilitated throughout the site. The intent of the proposed
development is to preserve the rural characteristic of the adjacent developments.

AN
N

Prior Land Use Requests _ - / /_ "'\_
Application | Request Actlon Pd Da}e"'
Number - / _

'UC-1714-06  Single family residential planned unit Agm oved ;muary

. _ development - expired | ¢ PC 2007
TM-500503-06 Single family résidential - expired N \\ppr Ox ett Jam\ury

; ) j./ | \pnpC 2007 \
VS-1713-06  Vacated an abandoned patent easemufts - pproved X \January\

expired /. / bv/L’ _i{g\O? ,}_
g \ /

Surrounding Land Use \ // \V

. | Planuned Land Use Category _Zgn_g_Dl&tnct i L?dstmu Land Use

_North | City of Las Vegas U/L ndeveloped
South | Rural Nelghborhood Preservatlon y 'I‘N\ ‘ "‘nmgle family residential |

(up to 2 du/ac) ™~
East | Rural Neighborhood Preservation R-D& Ii\l\ Sm})le family residential
(up to 2 duw/ac) & Residential L \w }\\ \\_ ‘\‘
' (up to 3 dw/ac) o h ‘-/
West | City of Las Vegas & Rmé\ R-E \Jy%{-E (RNP LJ’ Single family residential
Neighborhood Proservation (up to\ /N
_ 2dwa) \ 3\ il
/ ,./"'\ | \'. \

Related Applicat s J / \ B )

| Application < Request e  \ /

Number - \ ~

TM-21- 500062 A‘\tentatlvq . for 8 s;r?le family residential lots in an R-E zone is a
., companion i 1t§cm on th‘rwfahenda

V\/ -0230 A vhatlon hod abandonment for government patent ‘easements is a
| con;{w uu‘(\m item'on this agenda.

sTAN‘h,;\RDs KOR ARPROVAL:
‘i{te appli‘eint sh:{ll dem/nstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

!
; /
NS

/

Analyns /

Curren%\Planmrfg

Waivers of Me1011ment Standards

According o Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.




Desion Review #1
The proposed ,design of the elevations and floor plans meet Urban Specific Policy 43 of the
Comprehensive Master Plan by providing a variety of elevations with al'tlculatlﬂ\ building
facades. Staff finds the density of this single family residential development is cdmpaible and
consistent with the planned and existing uses in the immediate area. This portion of tl}/request
is compliant with Land Use Goal 5 of the Comprehensive Master Plal)‘ ‘which <¢ncourages
opportunities for developing low density residential areas as a hfestyle chmce Therefore, staff
recommends approval. 4 N\

A N / \
Public Works - Development Review S/ " \ v\ \
Waiver of Development Standards #1
Staff has no objection to the reduction in the throat depth ¢ arxtance,ro the call box Nue propm;ed
8 lot subdivision should see a low volume of traffic became of th¢ hmw(\ uumber of Ings.
\ / \.V/'J

N
\

Waiver of Development Standards #2 \ v /
Staff has no objection to the request to not install full oN site imp pavements on Tee Pee Lane
and Regena Avenue. This request will allowthe new subdivision t develop while leaving the
existing non-urban street standards in/ place‘\ as was penmttg\{ with the surrounding
developments. ( N \

,I . \ _,_/
Desizn Review #2 \'x \ ik S ¢
This design review represents the maxn,num rau. 2 difference > wuhm the boundary of this
application. This mformatxo)mvhqsed on }‘:rehm ary dasq to ¢t the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluat;/ the site ﬂs\lough the technjcal stridies required for this application.
Approval of this appluanon will not preve }wat staff'; f rom requiring an altenate design to meet

Clark County Code Title 3 or\prevn us land\use approval.
4 \ TS

Staff Recommeml atlon / TR //

Approval. .

i I
If this-fequest is ‘mpro Y¢d, the N\oard an\I/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
wiii the standards and phapose em:merated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
_,.rh/e New daRe vxsed Stﬂ\mtk\! )

" "-{RELI\IINAR'\ STAf} F C(\}NDITIONS

Cut rent Plaming  /

\_ Applicant 1s/,z1dv15ed that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
"‘\npphcatlo”s, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
canforprance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in diCumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
‘been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 4 years of approval date or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review

Building Department - Fire Prevention | \ \'\, \-- N

Drainage study and compliance;

Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differejites outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage thmugh Nae site;
Traffic study and compliance;

Full off-site improvements on Centennial Parkway;
Right-of-way dedication to include 45 feet to the back of curb wr Centenn}\xl Parkway,
30 feet for Tee Pee Lane, 30 feet for Regena Avenue, and assoy| fated sPandrels,

30 days to submit a Separate Document to the Map Tean f)r\the ,uéqtf\ red r1gh‘t -of-way
dedications and any corresponding easements for any cojiéctor at‘m’et orlatger;

90 days to record required right-of-way dedlcatmns uﬁi any /wtlrrespondmg ?:asemen\ for
any collector street or larger; /. A\ \ /
All other right-of-way and easement ded1cat10n> (o o recogd wi the f‘),nal map; ‘/
Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deen{ restrictions).

yd P
/ —/

Applicant is advised that the installation of dctaclkd sidewalkswill require dedication to

back of curb and granting necessary eusements for Lrulmes, Rdestrian access, streetlights,

and traffic control; and that approvsz Sf\Qus apphcamon w1ﬁ ot prevent Public Works

from requiring an alternate desv_{r to meet ( "tk County Code, Yitle 30, or previous land
~

use approvals. \ ‘ “ \ )
Pp \ N ~ \

Applicant is advised to submit plan%\ for rey. r(f ¢w and approt al prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (spepd/ bumps\mot allqwed), and ,dﬁy“uzﬁer fire apparatus access roadway

obstructions. V% / \ \ .\

N

Clark County Wzrfer Rw( lam yhon p)nstnct (k CW)&D)

e No commmt \ P
TAB/CAC: T~
APPROVALS:~
PI{(’)TESTS'

.\

APPL CANT PRlMll‘ BUU DWG & DEVELOPMENT, LLC
""-.\CONT\CT EI‘\ ISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD., SUITE

wo LA%'\VEGAL NV 39113



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE :
APP. NUMBER: W$-Z1- 9719 DATE FILED: $[iljz)
PLANNER ASSIGNED: Mp/
G ANEENERTTA E TABICAC: LSNE Moup AT TABICAC DATE:_USL&_LZJG 8y @b
O ZONE CHANGE @ | PC MEETING DATE: __—
O CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEETING DATE: 77/ }g| 2. 9:00 o,
£ NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: _! J‘ |z 40
0 USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (V) NAME: Prime Building & Development LLC
> . 2963 The Peaks lane
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | ADDRESS:
STANDARDS (WS) w < cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89138
o . 949-212-7303 :
O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
B DESIGN REVIEW (DR) x : :
E-MAIL: landon@landonmillerhomes.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
00 STREET NAME/ NAME: Prime Building & Development LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) ; ADDRESS: 2963 The Peaks lane
<
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | O ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89138
o TELEPHONE: 949-212-7303 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: 'landon@landonmillerhomes.com REf CONTACT ID #:
00 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) " NAME: Taney Engineering Attn: Elisha Scrogum
& | ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd.
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89118
124
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) l?f: TELEPHONE; 702-362-8844 CELL:
8 | e-malL: ElishaS@taneyCorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-30-502-006
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: | ¢e Pee & Centennial
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Tee Pee & Centennial

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {{ am, We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, ar (am, are} otherwise qualified 1o initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached tegal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) aiso authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application

ﬁ""/f’?//l-/ Londen {1 ler
Property Owner (§ignature)* Property Owner (Print)

o
STATE OF W-'\s.s.lC\
COUNTY OF [T > |

2V N o AN —1 s s { BY
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON :"*:_‘\ NS At ZOL\ (DATE)

- P \ -
gy L QNN MAMNEY ) '
NoTaRy o . Wy Aot Sxpres Feo 12, 2052
puBLIC: _ | J__u_ v U A TR I ——

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of autharity {or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21



TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.

LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844

FAX: 702-362-5233

May 7, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Planning ) s Q
500 South Grand Cenfral Parkway \3\} /D Qi -C VA 7
Las Vegas, NV 89155

SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT TEE PEE/CENTENNIAL
(TITLE 30)

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 lots and no common lots on 5.06 gross acres in an R-E
{Rural Estates Residential) (R-E) Zone.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) off-site improvements
along Tee Pee Lane & Regena Avenue.

DESIGN REVIEW for the following: 1) a proposed single-family residential
development 2) fill over 18-inches above grade.

Generally located on the south side of Centennial Parkway and the east side of Tee
Pee lane within Lone Mountain.

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-30-502-006

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
1. Waive off-site improvements (sidewalk, curb, gutter, and streetlights) per Chapter
30.52.

DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. A proposed single-family residential development

2. Increase finished grade for a single-family residential development to 58 inches
where 18 inches is the standard (a 322 % increase).

LAND USE PLAN:
Lone Mountain - R-E - RURAL ESTATES RESIDENTIAL (2 UNITS PER ACRE)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
o Site Address: N/A
s Site Acreage: 5.06 acre

Page 1 of 4



TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.

LaAs VEGAs, NV 89118

TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
Fax:702-362-5233

Number of Lots: 8

Density (du/fac): 1.58

Gross Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 20,588/23,628
Net Minimum/Maximum Lot Size {square feet): 18,008/19,355
Project Type: Single Family Residential

Site Plan

The plans depict a gated single-family residential development consisting of 8
residential lots on 5.06 acres for a density of 1.58 dwelling units per acre. The net lot
areas range from 18,008 square feet to 19,355 square feet. The gross lot areas range
from 20,588 square feet to 23,628 square feet. All proposed lots will be accessed from
the private street with roll curb on both sides of these streets. Regena Avenue and Tee
Pee Lane will be improved to non-urban standards as is acceptable practice by Clark
County Public Works in an R-E (RNP-}}. The intent is o maintain the rural characteristic of
the area, wherever possible.

Landscaping
The plans depict 24-inch box trees and 1-5-gallon bushes on the perimeter of lots

along Centennial Parkway, Tee Pee Lane, and Regina Avenue. Centennial Parkway
will have a detached sidewalk per Title 30.64-17.

Elevations & Floor Plans

The elevations propose 2 different elevation options. All proposed models are 1 story
with a proposed height of 22.5 feet. The exterior finish showcases stucco and
decorative trim is proposed around all windows and doors.

The floor plans propose 2 models with square footage ranging from 4,088 to 4,360.
All models are 1 story with a proposed height of 22.5 feet. These models include a
kitchen, dining room, living room, 3 bedrooms, and a master bedroom. Some
models include additional options such as a flex room, sitting room, and den. The
models proposed either 3 or 4 car garages with an optional RV garage. The fioor
plans also include a patio cover (loggia) with an option for an extended patic
cover (super loggiaq).

Applicant's Justification

The proposed single-family residential development is consistent in density with the
surrounding properties zoned as R-E. There are existing subdivisions that surround the
property that observe a rural characteristic. The off-site improvements along
Regena and Tee Pee are being requested to be waived to maintain the same
characteristic of the area. The private street being proposed in this development to
allow for no HOA to be created and each home to stand on its own. The additional

Page 2 of 4



TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.

1.As VEGAS, NV 89118

TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844

FAX: 702-362-5233

fill on the site is needed to meet the drainage criteria and ensure that positive
drainage is met throughout the entirety of the site.

Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning ‘ Existing Land
- Distict | Use
North, South, | Rural Estates Residential (2 du/ac) R-E RNP —~ Rural
East, & West Neighborhood
| A Preservation

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and
purposes of Title 30.

Analysis

Waivers of Development Standards #1

We are requesting to waive the off-site improvements along Tee Pee Lane and
Regena Avenue per Chapter 30.52. The development is zoned for R-E with an
existing land use of RNP. Other developments along Tee Pee Lane and Regena
Avenue did not compilete full off-site improvements to preserve the rural
characteristic of the area. The intent of the design is to match the nearby area
along Tee Pee and Regena.

Design Review #1

The proposed design and density of the project complies with Urban Land Use Policy
4 of the Comprehensive Master plan which encourages preservation of existing
residential neighborhoods by developing vacant lots within similar densities as the
existing area. The proposed home elevations and fioor plans showcase a variety of
different custom options with articulated building facades. The intent of the
development is to preserve the rural characteristic of the adjacent developments.
The RNP-1 Overlay requires the area to be maintained as low density residential
development not to exceed an overall density of 2 dwelling units per acre, of which
this project complies.

Page 3 of 4



TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.
LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
Fax: 702-362-5233

Desian Review #2
We are requesting a design review for an increased fill of 58 inches where 18 inches is

allowed. The design review represents the maximum grade difference along the
boundary of this application. Lots along the east side of site abutting Tee Pee are
requiring fill above 18 inches due to the site having roughly a 10-foot drop in elevation
between the west and east boundary. The increased fill will help ensure that any large
grade differentials are being properly mitigated while positive drainage is still
facilitated throughout the site.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the
proposed development. If you have any questions or require any additional
information please call 702-362-8844.

Respectfully,
TANEY ENGINEERING

Jason Spain, E.I. Designer 1
Taney Engineering

Page 4 of 4



07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

TEE PEE & CENTENNIAL CENTENNIAL PKWY/T)s: PEE LN
(TITLE 30) 0\
P /
p
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST //' /"'

TM-21-500062-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC: /

r'/’l

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 residential lots on 5.1 acres qn an, f{\l (RumL Estates
Residential) Zone. _/ \_\ \/

Generally located on the west side of Tee Pee Lane and }he south 51de of Centenmal Park\\,ay
within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jd (For possible action) / / \
\ ,-’ A o

RELATED INFORMATION: N/ o
APN: / ~ \\\ -_\.\_\- _\.\‘
125-30-502-006 ( N R

\ ™. ‘\\_\ \ r
LAND USE PLAN: IR RN S N

LONE MOUNTAIN - RESIDENTIAI LO\\\ YUP TO %5 DU/AC) AND RURAL
NEIGHBORHOOD PRESE,R«\ -4J\0N (UATO Z\I')U/A(/q 4

BACKGROUND: ~
Project Descnptlou/ / f} "x,__ \'\
General Summary” ¢ f,/ / \
Site Address: N/A\ Hh“‘“a_g_\,--‘/
e Site Acreaget 5.1 )
o Dhamberof Lot» T W

Dens1ty (du“‘uc) 1.6 b

_/ . Wum/Ma,\s\mnm Lot Si 1ye (square feet): 18, 008/19,355 (net)/20,588/23,628 (gross)
" e PrOJect \I\ype Smgle\{argyh residential development

»

.“

The plans\deplct\sa proposed single family residential development consisting of 8 lots at 1.6
d\x\;llmg uits pér grogs acre. The proposed development will be serviced by a 39 foot wide
private street, locafyd adjacent to Regena Avenue, which terminates into a cul-de-sac. The
xmmm\{m and maximum net lot area is 18,008 square feet and 19,355 square feet, respectively.
The mmu num ,md maximum gross lot area is 20,588 and 23,628 square feet, respectively.

\
Landscapgg/ ,
Tlie plans depict a 15 foot wide landscape area, including a 5 foot wide detached sidewalk,
adjacent to Centennial Parkway. Medium, 24 inch box trees are planted 30 feet on center, in
addition to shrubs and groundcover, along Centennial Parkway. A 6 foot wide landscape area,
including medium trees planted 30 feet on center, shrubs, and groundcover, is proposed adjacent
to Tee Pee Lane and Regena Avenue.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date l
Number [ | /-'--\_‘
UC-1714-06 Single famlly residential planned unit Approved A Janiry
| development - expired bvPC | 2007
TM-500503-06 ‘ Single family residential - expired Approxed | Jzfhuary
R - | | by ¢ 007
VS-1713-06  Vacated and abandoned patent easements - | ,-kﬁproved  January
expired N _ ANWPCAN 200
/S N\ \"-\ ‘k‘-.
Surrounding Land Use - / ) NN\
Planned Land Use Catenon Zomn 1stpi/t i ,/ Eyisting Lanc\Use j ‘
| North | City of Las Veuas UL / */ | /rﬁ}«veloped AN
‘South ] Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E ‘ N\ rSm e family res1\l7*;11131
‘ , (up to 2 du/ac) ‘ i
' East | Rural Neighborhood Preservation R-D & R—E (glngle family residential
| {up to 2 dw/ac) & Residential Low /™. e N
. i(upto3 du/ac) / \ PN |
West City of Las Vegas & Rijal | R-E &f{\-t\RNP W, Si'/‘gle famnily residential

' Neighborhood Preservation (up\o ‘ \ \\

| 2 dw/ac) \_\A_ x_/
Related Applications "~ | \ Pa // -
Application | Requesf \ 5\ /
Number |/ -~ \ S

N |
WS-21-0229 ‘ v(zvalvef of de) elopment sta};dards E'r a single family residential development
\s a comh@yﬁ itenfonthis ay nQd
VS-21-0230 A\vacatlon and abandonm&r}nr government patent easements is a compamon
1tem)‘on this : wt'mlq
N ““*x 4
ST ,v< DARDS FOR AhPRov AL:
%0 apw shall dunoa\xtrate thgt the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
/ 30 <
\ N\ “\ \
\nalysns' \ )
Current Pl\mmdg /
Th&request wicets thy'tentative map requirements as outlined in Title 30.

/
N
h"4

Staff Re\comm },;(datlon
Approm] /

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the
Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
° Apphcant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and ,»uture \I\and use
applications, including apphcatlons for extensions of time, will ke revigived for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; < substuyial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added cond)xfons to an<\, xtension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has ngt'commenced o\ there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the tllqexapecyf d; and thit a final
map for all, or a portion, of the property included under th1s a}wph,yftmn must be 1o orded
within 4 years or it will expire, / / \
Public Works - Development Review A "')
e Drainage study and compliance; < N
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proptmed graJe elevﬁmn dlfferences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32. 040(a)(9) are needed {0 mltlgaw drainage through the site;
Traffic study and compliance; \
Full off-site improvements on Ce )ri.nmal Paskway;  \ \
Right-of-way dedication to incluiie 45 feet \hg back df curb ibr Centennial Parkway,
30 feet for Tee Pee Lane, 30 feet 1\\r ReEcua Avenug;. gmd rnsomted spandrels;
e 30 days to submit a Separate Doc\unent\to } Map Touy ¥or the required right-of-way
dedications and any cm)onmng sasemdys for: any col}eétor street or larger;
e 90 days to record rpquired rn\ht-of-\\ay dedlcatl;.ms apd any corresponding easements for
any collector strwct or larger; \ \
All other rlgiu-of-w);ﬂ d easciment dgdmatn\ns to record with the final map;
Execute a Kestricyive Cg enay{ Agreethent (¢ /l:‘ed restrictions).
Apphcan'\ is adwsL\I )h’at the 1“ﬁ‘ml\t101 ql “detached sidewalks will require dedication to
back of curh -and granting necessary ea.yfments for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights,
and traffic cuqtrol and thatapprovi of this application will not prevent Public Works
ATom reqiiging un alternate desigr i-‘ﬁ: meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land

/ use approva N \

’,_‘ .\ -.\ '-\
Curra( t Planmng Dnvkxmn A;kfressmg
' . "‘spproveaﬁ street}namL 1ist from the Combined Fire Communications Center shall be

pravided; ;)

\e an\te sreet slwll have approved street name with the suffix of Court.
N

\, v

Y N\ ”
_a’ N
Vg

Buildmg Departr,n/ent-- Fire Prevention
. plicaxt is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
sp umps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway
obstructions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and that for any sanitary sewer needs, applicant is to
contact the City of Las Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines
located in the vicinity of the applicant's parcel.



TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: A\

N\
APPLICANT: PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC / 4
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JOM S BLVD., SUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89113 /

p ‘..\\ \\1/ N ‘\\
S 07N

.‘.. /
~ N\ \,
VB N \\.
4 \\‘\ N\ \ \
s it \ \
\ \\\ ‘\\‘ //S
\ . \‘ /
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N
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE "
@ | APP.NUMBER: T/M-2|- S000k2 DATE FILED: 5/ /2]
£ | PLANNER ASSIGNED: /AP
B TENTATIVE MAP (T) S | TaBrcac: LonE MswrAnt/ TABICAC DATE: 6/8 [rl (AL
:r; PC MEETING DATE: __ —
% BCC MEETING DATE: 21 2, 9: 0 AM:
Fee: §750.9°

NAME: Prime Building & Development LLC
ADDRESS: 2963 The Peaks lane
cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89138

TELEPHONE: 949-212-7303 CELL:
E-MAIL: landon@landonmillerhomes.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

NAME: Prime Building & Development LLC

c ADDRESS: 2963 The Peaks lane

<

£ | ciy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89138
& | TELEPHONE: 949-212-7303 CELL:

< E-MAIL: landon@landonmillerhomes.com REF CONTACT ID #:

. NAME: Taney Engineering Attn: Elisha Scrogum

& | ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd.

g ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89118
£ | TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL:

8 E-MAlL: ElishaS@taneyCorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-30-502-006

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Tee Pee & Centennial
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Tee Pee & Centennial

1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (i am, We are) the owner(s} of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in ali respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depantiment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required
signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

o

P London (Ve —

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
stateor NONAAR N
COUNTYOF [\ .. -\~
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE MEON ' 7.1y L1 (1 f’ul I D ) {DATE)
By LCicdess Wil et /
NOTARY . e <
puglic: [ WL L[S = T
- —— 2

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (67 £quivalent), power of attorney, or signature documeniation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is @ corporation, partnership, trust, or provides sianature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21



07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS RILEY ST/STANGE AVE
(TITLE 30) 7\
PUBLIC HEARING Py

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / <
VS-21-0234-KLOEHN MD TRUST & KLOEEN, MICHAEL F. & BEBBIE A. TRS:

<

/ N\
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark Countt’ lﬁc\g,d’ bet\\\en Rlle\\ Street
and Bonita Vista Street and between Stange Avenue and C)n/lg Ry)d within ane MoOutam

(description on file). RM/jvm/jd (For possible action) yd y, \ \
> / A N\ /

— . —— —_— \/ * s N '.._\ 4 ot

. LD VA
RELATED INFORMATION: \ Vo
APN: .’/\\_\\ \ \\ <\
138-05-601-013 /N \

( \\\, . \
LAND USE PLAN: \ N i N A
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHB(&{RHO\QD\PRESE RVATHIOXN (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
\ \ ) /\

BACKGROUND:  _— |\ V. 7
Project Description - \ )

This is a request to vacate and ¢ abandor 33 fout wide )atent easements on the east and south sides
of the subject parce; and 1 vaqate 3 foot wide patent easements on the west and north sides of
the property. Th\z(e ease ments/ire nof needed to dey("!op the property.

\/

Prior Land Use quuests ;’ - - _
plic: equ\nst (-\__ ~_/ Action | Date
Nulwlﬁurum ) | .
%0028 07 Vaca\\d \md ab\ndoned casements of interest - | Approved February |
) \\L expired \ / 'byPC 2007
/] ZC-0296-01 | “reated the RN RN P’-l des1gnat1on on the subject parcel _ Approved September
) NI | by BCC | 2001
“.\ \ ) .f
Sus\goundm& L4and U,»e - _
b Planned A and Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use

North\ Rural elghborhood Preservation R-E (RNP-I) Single family residential
East, &\ \ (upfo 2 du/ac)
 West N _ B .
‘ South | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-I) Undeveloped
| (up to 2 dwac)




P

-
5

Related Applications
Application ‘ Request

Number N\
B WS-21-0233 | A waiver of development standards for wall height and desiy e review for
| finished orade is a companion item on this acenda, S S
/S <
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the wéls and purpos\.s of Title
3 0 /, “.\‘ ‘ ,.’_./ \\I \n_\‘l
= .:'/ > v N\ \\
Analysis / \\

Public Works - Development Review S A \ -
Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent easvments Ahat gré nnt necessaux fou s1te
drainage, or roadway development. \___ S/ /

Staff Recommendation 7
Approval- // -\-'\\ \ ‘-..\
/ b . . .
If this request is approved, the Board aril/or Commission finds\ihat the Ypplication is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumera&d in th Comprbhensnx Ma er Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes. \ \ N NV
"\ / ‘ >
PRELIMINARY STAFF CON ﬂl:l‘IONS\ ~
SN
A '\ ,/'/
Current Planmng \ \ (

o Satisfy util] rgx‘nuef requ,;rement\

e Applican(is adviSed that thu_gunty i§ cuyrently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including apphcatmmh\l};r extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance. with the regulations in phice at the time of application; a substantial change
/um*tmu stanc\s or regﬂlatmn‘%*‘wwarrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
” time; the e\\ensk n of t1r}u: may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
be,.mkno subs\mtml work \owards completlon within the time specified; and that the

‘ecording of the okder of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
xompleté\d w1thﬁ1 2 yc\m” of the approval date or the application will expire.
\
P\ibhc W(}rks V)evelo,hment Review
\ nghr\gvr-way dedication to include 30 feet for Stange Avenue, 30 feet for Riley Street,
\ and assocmyé spandrel;
. \ acation o be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

° REWISQ' Tegal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Building Department - Fire Prevention
» Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway
obstructions.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No objection.

TAB/CAC: )
APPROVALS: Yo
PROTESTS: S/

5\

APPLICANT: KLOEHN MD TRUST & KLOEHN, MICHAEL F. & 'EBBIE A. TRS
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6(;,,0‘\ JONPS BLVD, SUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 A NN R
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VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ) | '
w | APP. NUMBER: Vs - Z2i- ¢Z3IY DATE FILED: 5/, ) !z |
B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | & | PLANNER ASSIGNED: IV™M
JE EASEMENT(S) £ | raBicac: LONE _ AaDiJTAIN TABICAC DATE:__ ¢/4/2]
m —
0 RIGHT(S)—OF-WAY E PC MEETING DATE:
EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) % |BCCMEETNGDATE: ___ 7/7/Z,
=] a. . u:. L
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): W | FEE: 873

name: MD Kloehn Trust

E « | Appress: 10050 Banburry Cross Dr.
Eg ciry: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zip: 89144
gO TELEPHONE: 702-243-0464 CELL: N/a

g-maiL: mk@kloehnholdings.com

name: MD Kloehn Trust

% Appress: 10050 Banburry Cross Dr.

S | ey Las Vegas sTAaTE: NV ziv: 89144
& | veLepHone: 702-243-0464 CELL: N/a

< | emai: mk@kloehnholdings.com REF CONTACT ID #:

NAME: Taney Engineering Attn: Elisha Scrogum

E ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Blvd.

2 | crrv: Las Vegas stare: NV zip: 89118
§ TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL: Nfa

o | e-mai: elishas@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 138-05-601-013

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Riley St. & Stange Ave.

1, (We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, Wa are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rofis of the property invoived in this application, or {am, are) otherwise quatified to initiate
this applicaton under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, al plans, and drawings atiached hereto, and alf the statements and answers conlained
hersin are in all raspects tnse and comect to the best of my knowisdge and befief, and the undersigned undersiands that this application must be complate and accurate before a hearing
¢an be conducled 7 P

. A

‘ ,//{é’ Mike Kloehn
f’roperty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF NEVADA
countyor __ Clac RAYLENE BALL
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEEQRE ME ON mﬁ.{dl 3". 2024 (DATE) NOTARY PUBLIC
sy__Mickapl F. pehN STATE OF NEVADA
NOTARY 3827 My Commission Expires; 03-30-24
PUBLIC: .. Certificata No: 12-7201-1

“NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 6/12/20




r‘ q-NE Y CNGINEE RING

y 6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

u PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

March 29, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Planning

500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Riley & Stange: Vacate Patent Easement
APN 138-05-601-013

On behalf of our client, MK Kloehn Trust, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting a project
description letter for a Patent Easement Vacation with our concurrent submittal of a Parcel Map, Design
Review, and a Waiver of Development Standards for a residential subdivision.

Patent Vacation:

The purpose is to vacate 33-ft of the patent easement along the south and east boundary and 3-ft of the
patent easement along the north and west boundary reserved by the United States of America per that

certain patent no. 1220046 boundary of subject parcels.

As the parcels are being developed with this 4-lot residential subdivision, any required right of way will

be dedicated to Clark County where necessary.

A legal description, exhibit, and supporting documents for each vacation have been provided with this

application for review.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call our office.

Sincerely,

Elina Prajapati
Designer |



07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RILEY ST/STANGE AVE
(TITLE 30) ah
PUBLIC HEARING S S

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
WS-21-0233-KLOEHN MD TRUST & KLOEHN. MICHAEL F. Ls‘:f1/ EBBIE A. TRS:

\

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the foll /;t(ma 1 mcrea\ed wall\iqelght
and 2) reduce the throat depth to a call box.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single fam;%’v res /d‘ent ?l developm\nt and‘ \2)
finished grade on 2.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Resu{éntlal )ARNPf ne. \

\

Generally located on the south side of Stange Avenue und the cast sm of Riley Street within
Lone Mountain. RM/jvm/jd (For possible action)

_ — \
RELATED INFORMATION: (| ~_\

APN; U N N ¥4
138-05-601-013 \ \ / >
""‘“x \ \V ,\ //""

WAIVERS OF DEVEI_}APMENT \TANI\ARDS

1. Increase combjried scr en wall\and rckammg v all height to 11 feet (5 foot retaining and 6
foot screen «all) \yhere h max;mum o{9 feet\(3 foot retaining and 6 foot screen wall) is
perrmtteJ(per Flgl\e 3 }64 -1%(a 22, 2%, 1nc;c’ase)

2. Reduce the throat depth to a call box- .SMS feet where 50 feet is required per Uniform
Standard Drawi mg 222 JA-:L;‘ 0% red /u’mn)

—
Dl}&i/GN REVIEWS: . \
Single fa;mlly re Sl\.}\, ntial.
: 2. Tncrea?m finishey gra\{e to/"<4 inches where 18 inches is the maximum allowed per Section
'\o 32. 04q (a 200\ o incréase)

I

/

L wn Us% PLAN
LONE MOUNTAIN /RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUY
Project Iption
General Summary
e Site Acreage: 2.5
e Number of Lots/Units: 4
e Density (dw/ac): 1.6
e Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 21,262/25,287



e Project Type: Single family residential

Site Plan A\

The site plan depicts a gated 4 lot cul-de-sac with access from Stange Avenue. Tt lotsvange in
size from 21,262 square feet (gross) to 25,287 square feet (gross). The thro;/u/depth t./the call
box for the gates is located at 25 feet from the right-of-way where a miximum ?4/ 50 feet is
required, thus a waiver of development standards is required for the reduction. The -\lots will be
for custom or semi-custom homes; therefore, no house plans have/r(een submltte} \\\mth this

request /,_\ \.\ 2 ‘\ \

Landscaping 7 / \ \

A 5 foot wide landscape planter with trees 30 feet on cemcr is )/ Oposgd behmd a 'S foot u)de
landscape planter along Rlley Street. In addition, a 5 foot wide plafiter’ with trees 30 t}ct on
center with no sidewalk is depicted along Stange Aven\:e Theik i /:/also 2,7 foot wide pidnter on
both sides of the private entryway. J/ /
/
Applicant’s Justification . '

The applicant indicates that the increase " wall hém@t is need ed becax 'sc there is approximately
5.5 feet of elevation change from west t‘i east across tie 81te 'lhe reduction to the call box to 25
feet should be sufficient for the 4 propos&\d lot§g additivy, the morc,vced fill should have little
to no impact to the existing homes.

\/

‘\
\\ \ /_/ P

Prior Land Use e Requests \ Y AL _
‘Application Request \ i Action Date
‘Number | S
VS-0028-07 Vav‘nted aid a&andoyled eas\,ments\ of interest - Approved February

o{pired L by PC 2007
' ZC-0296-01 Cmated the\KNP Idemgn%\ﬂ the subject parcel Approved September

1N e~ / by BCC | 2001 |
/"““‘w \ ~

Sur}ound g Lan Usm \'-\
/ J/Lh%nﬂed Lapd | se Categorv Zomng: : District ] Existing Land Use

7 Noﬂ Rurd Nelgh orhn\pd /6servat10n R-E (RNP-I) Single family residential
\.| East, ' \(upto‘“ du/ac’

NN
 West |\ / | | - ]
South | Rury/ Nelgl/borhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-I) Undeveloped
| (upto 2 qa/ac) | B

lglgt_e_d_\p D_anhons -
Applicati'n  Request

| Number -
| VS-21-0234 | A vacation and abandonment of easements of interest is a companion item on

| this acenda.




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30. A\
Analysis /
Current Planning i /
Waivers of Development Standards o

Accordmg to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to ex’tabhsh that th}: proposed
request is appropnate for its exzstmg location by showing that the u\es\of thy’\f‘ta adjachpt to the
property included in the waiver of development standards rec g es‘t‘\\w 1 not 1‘\ affectc&j in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a wajver of }Jévelopment tandards\i is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an dltern. }m ¢ standard, or hther facwrs
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may _]L.Htlfy a /} altenm’tn\ \

Waiver of Development Standards #1 \ v /

Staff cannot support the increase of combined wall helght ‘ulong the yast and south boundaries of
the subject site as it will result in a redupdant wall alohg the eustern property line that is
considerably taller than the existing screex’ ‘Wall Tor the existing sing’s family home. This will
have a negative effect on the existing s:\gle family kae to ti east. M addition, even though

r
\/

there is currently not a home constructed on tl'\g property™o the South, the effect of this request
would be a 10.5 foot high wall on the pr: yerty {m‘s\between the subjéct parcel and the property
to the south. \ \ ) >
"—H‘“‘\ A\
Desizn Review #1 ! \\ s
Even though staff has,ﬁo actical pr \blem with the des1gn of the 4 lot subdivision staff cannot
support this requesy’l/weca )x{‘it yannoy support the i 1t5crease in finished grade or the increase in
combined wall h(i’ ght on the ejstern zind south\m bodndaries of the property.

\/
Public Works - De\ .clopment Review H
Waiver of Developmant Stand{rh /

Staff as no ob]emon\m the redvction in the throat depth distance to the call box. The proposed
4 }6’: subdivision shw\uldx see a ]t\W volume of traffic because of the limited number of lots.
_Howevef, since Plann§\1g recoumlendlng denial of the application, staff cannot support this
< reques \_\ N\

\ \

l«:sun Reg iew #i ;J

Thig design\ review r,eprcsents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
appluatlon This. infrmation is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will coatinue to, ¢valuate the site through the technical studies required for this application.
ApprovaW(s application will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark Coungy Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval. Planning staff does not support the
increase in combined screen wall and retaining wall heights, which is a direct correlation to the
request to increase grade. Since Planning finds that the walls will have a negative impact on

adjacent properties, staff cannot support the request to increase grade.



Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicatil\n"{s E:unsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan/” Title 3}*, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. S/ .
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: S / \
” & //\\\ \\
Current Planning /S \/ \
If approved: / A \
e Applicant is advised that the County is currently r/w(vntmf litle, 30 and fu\.;re land\yse

applications, including applications for extensfons pf/ tinye \111 be rev ‘xeweu/ for
conformance with the regulations in place at tht time of ap 1cauo 7, 8 substantid change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant deni\tl or added copditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the pl\uect has ,HOt commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards ;dn\nwl\enon withiy the tine specified; and that this
application must commence w1th1p years Of approval \late or ft\wﬂl expire.

Public Works - Development Review | ™

. Drainage study and compliance; \ \ \ \ \ /

e Drainage study must demonstrate that th& ,p‘(oposcd grad% elevation differences outside
that allowed by Segm 32, 040(a\(9) are nee;LLfd‘m piitigate drainage through the site;
Traffic study an comphance
Full off-site i :,vnpr 1erqts on)j(lley Street, ex ept streetlights;

“ nght-of-way de(. catlou to include 30! feet I,m Stange Avenue, 30 feet for Riley Street,
and assockited spa}\d

» Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreen nt (deed restrictions).

. /Aup icant is h{wsed timva /ﬂns application will not prevent Public Works from
tfequiring™ap alfernate de~1gn to méet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use

1 ™
\ ™ -

/" approvals. ™ \ \
//" P \ \‘-
\ "Build £ Depdxtment \ Flrt\Pl;r{ ention
S wphcan\ is adv)sed to“submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
‘\.\ spei.d hurhps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway

\_ obstruct /ms _/

Clark‘(\ ounty WX( er Reclamation District (CCWRD)

° i\ao\co/ument

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: KLOEHN MD TRUST & KLOEHN, MICHAEL F. & DEBBIE A. TRS
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD., SUITE

100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 A
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ol T o
APP. NUMBER; |15 - 2i-© DATE FILED: __ > / iz
PLANNER ASSIGNED: <V |
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) b | ramicac: e aou i TABICAC DATE:_¢/¥| 2!
ZONE CHANGE % | Pc MEETING DATE: —
T CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEETING DATE: 7.7/ 2]
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: i Iso e
USE PERMIT (UC)
. 10050 Banburry Cross Dr.
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & & | ADDRESS: e
STANDARDS (WS) w z | crmv: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89144
e . 702- }

E-MAIL: Mk@kloehnholdings.com

O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME/ NAME: MD Kloehn Trust

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) = ADDRESS: 10050 Banburry Cross Dr.
. <
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | © CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89144
%- TELEPHONE: 702-243-0464 CELL: V8
(ORIGIACARREICATICNE) E-MAIL: Mk@Koehnholdings.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) - NAME: Taney Engineering Attn: Elisha Scrogum
& | ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd.
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP: 89118
0O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL: NVa
8 E-MAIL; elishas@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 138-05-601-013
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Riley St. & Stange Ave.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Single Family Residential Subdivision

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We ans) the owner(s) of record on ths Tax Roils of the property Involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this applicalion under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached tegal dascription, all plans, and drawings atiached hereto, and afl the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects trve and cmdtothebesiofmyknwhdgeandbew,andMewﬁmsignedundasmndsmmm»pﬁmﬂmmstbempmeandmmwbefoma
hearing can be conducted. (I, Wae) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
sald properly for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed appiication.

Ol b & Ll Teboie A kldoekn

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF Jada

COUNTY OF > RAYLENE BALL
NOTARY PUBLIC

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFOREME oN _ /1] g Ch 3’, 302  pam
By ‘oA K loehn,

NOTARY
PUBLIC:

STATE OF NEVADA
ission Expires; 03-30-24
Certificate No: 12-7201-1

i
*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 11M12/21



6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

March 29, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Riley & Stange - Justification Letter
APN: 138-05-601-013

To whom it may concern:

On behalf of our client, MK Kloehn Trust, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting a project
description letter for a Parcel Map, Design Review, and Waiver of Standards for a proposed 2.58
gross acre, 4 lot residential subdivision.

Project Description:

The project consists of a 2.58 gross-acre, 4 lot residential subdivision with 1.55 lots per acre located
south of Stange Avenue and East of Riley Street. Currently the site is zoned R-E ~ Rural Estates
Residential, with a planned land use RNP — Rural Neighborhood Preservation. We are requesting
the site to remain zoned R-E.

Our project will consist of high-end estate homes. Stange Avenue abutting the development will
remain in the existing rural road conditions. Riley Street will be developed to urban standard
development with 5ft sidewalk and L-type curb. The private cul-de-sac will be provided with 39-ft in
width, and 30" modified roll curb.

The project site is bound by properties with planned land use and zoning as follows:
* North, East and West: R-E Rural Estates Residential (2 units/acre); RNP - Rural
Neighborhood Preservation (developed)
¢ South: R-E Rural Estates Residential (2 units/acre); RNP — Rural Neighborhood Preservation
(currently undeveloped)

All the lots in the subdivision will have access from a gated private cul-de-sac off of Stange Avenue.
There will be muiti-car garages provided far each unit for a minimum of 8 parking spaces provided,
in addition to full length driveways that can park at a minimum 2 vehicles each. Perimeter landscaping
is being provided on Riley Street and Stange Avenue in excess of code requirements by a 5-ft
landscape easement adjacent to the right of way and decorative emu wall. CC & Rs will be drafted to
determine who maintains the landscaping.

The subdivision proposes to use crossfall streets with 2% minimum cross slopes. This cul-de-sac
street will drain north toward Stange Avenue.

West half of Riley street will be developed with 5-ft landscape, 5-ft sidewalk, and L-type curb and
gutter and AC pavement per Uniform Standard Drawing 205. No streetlights are proposed. As per
the title 30 development standards, a 60-ft public right-of-way in an R-E (RNP-Rural Neighborhood
Preservation Area) is allowed to improve offsite street to non-urban standards. Therefore, we are
keeping the same standards for Stange Avenue, which is 60-ft right-of-way, with no curb, gutter,

Page 1 of 2



q;NEY CNGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

sidewalk, streetlights and install a paved roadway section of 32-ft width per uniform standard drawing
209.

The houses proposed will be custom homes and are not presently designed.

Waiver of Standards — Wall Height

On behalf of our client, we would like to request waiver of standards for retaining walls up to the
heights of 5-ft, in combination of 6-ft cmu wall on top of the 5-ft retaining wall, resulting in up to 11-ft
high combination wall height where code allows 9-ft exposed wall. These increased walls would be
located along the eastern and southern boundaries of the site. The site has approximately 5.5-ft of
elevation change from west to east.

Waiver of Standards — Throat Depth
On behalf of our client, we would like to request waiver of standards for throat depth to be 25' where
code requires 50" minimum. Since there will be only 4-lots, the reduced 25-ft will not have impact in

the current development.

Design Review — Excess Fill

On behalf of our client, we would like to apply for a design review for the excess fill over the site in all
lots. We believe that the difference in elevation between the proposed and existing grade is 4.5-ft
(54”) max. of fill above the existing elevations on the site. The impact to the adjacent properties should
be minimal. The adjacent property to the south is currently undeveloped. Adjacent properties to the
east are similarly developed so there should be little to no impact to the existing homes.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed

development. If you have any questions or require any additional information, please call 702-362-
8844.

Respectfully,
Taney Engineering

Elina Prajapati
Designer |
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